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NOTICE INVITING BID 

Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur 
Address with Phone Nos.: 

Website:  www.jajpur.nic.in, E-mail: dpmujajpur1@gmail.com 

 Bid Reference No. : 1415 / NHM/Jaj                                      Date:17.09.2018 

Bids are invited from eligible transporters to transport Khushi – Sanitary Napkins from the 

Block Warehouses of Jajpur District to different Govt. Schools under the Blocks as per the details 

in Annexure I and as per the particulars mentioned below: 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars Date and Time 

1. Date & time of release of bid 18.09.2018 

2. Date & time of Pre-bid meeting 20.09.2018,  11 A.M. 

Venue: Conference 
Hall, Office of the 
CDM&PHO, Jajpur 
 

3. 
Last date & time for submission of 
bid 

27.09.2018,  11A.M. 
Office of the 
CDM&PHO, Jajpur 
 

4. 
Date & time of Technical bid 
opening 

27.09.2018,  12.30 P.M. Venue: Conference 
Hall, Office of the 
CDM&PHO, Jajpur 
 5. Date of opening of Price Bid 

To be informed to the 
technically qualified bidders 

The bid document with all information relating to the bidding process including cost of bid 

document, EMD, Eligibility criteria and terms & conditions are available in the website: 

www.jajpur.nic.in. The Authority reserves the right to accept/ reject any part thereof or all the 

bids without assigning any reason thereof.            

 

 

 

            Sd/ 

Chief District Medical and 
Public Health Officer, Jajpur 
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1. Background 

Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur is inviting bids for engagement of commercial transport 

vehicles for transportation of Khushi – Sanitary Napkins from the Block Warehouses of Jajpur 

District to different Govt. Schools under the Blocks (see Annexure I for details) on behalf of Health 

& Family Welfare Department, Govt. of Odisha. This agreement describes the terms and 

conditions under which the agency (successful bidder to whom contract is awarded) agrees upon 

to transport and deliver the sanitary napkins with its vehicles, for and on behalf of Health & 

Family Welfare Department, Govt. of Odisha. 

Note: 

 All products shall be owned by the Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur and provided to the agency 
(successful bidder to whom contract is awarded) for delivery under the terms and conditions of this 
contract.   
   

2. DESCRIPTION & DIRECTIVES  
 

Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur [hereinafter referred as Tender Inviting Authority unless the 

context otherwise requires] invites sealed bids for engagement of commercial transport vehicles 

for transportation of Khushi – Sanitary Napkins to different Govt. Schools as per Annexure I. 

Bids are invited for Jajpur District in this bid document.  

The details are given below – 

No. of Blocks Nos. of Recipient 
Schools 

Quantity of 
Khushi – 
Sanitary 
Napkins  
 (Nos. in 

Quarterly) 

Cost of 
Tender Paper 

including 
GST 
(Rs.) 

EMD (Rs.) Remarks 

10 
1269 

2378550 2,240/- 1,00,000/- 
Details are 

given in 
Annexure I 

 

Note: Exact location of delivery will be intimated before signing of contract.  

 

A carton of 4.5 cubic feet contains 16 packets (6 pcs. per packet) of sanitary napkins.  

3. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION 

a) Tender Type                               :   Manual Tender, 2 envelop System - one labeled as Technical 

Bid and the other one as Financial Bid.  

b) Vehicles Required                     :   Goods Carrier Vehicles of various capacity as per ordered quantity 

for transportation 

c) Mode of Operation                   :   To be decided by the Collector & District Magistrate. 

 

d) Nature of work                          :  Transportation of Khushi – Sanitary Napkins  
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e) Cost of Tender Paper               :  Rs. 2,240/- (inclusive of GST) in form of Demand Draft/ Pay 

Order in favour  of Chief District Medical and Public Health 

Officer, payable at Jajpur 

f) EMD                                             :  Rs.1,00,000/- in form of Demand Draft/ Pay Order in favour of 

Chief District Medical and Public Health Officer, payable at Jajpur 

 

              g) Important Dates                       :   Tender Release: 18.09.2018 

   Pre-bid meeting: 20.09.2018, 11 A.M. in Conference Hall, Office of 

the CDM&PHO, Jajpur 

   Last date & time for bid submission: 27.09.2018, 11 A.M. 

   Bid Opening: 27.09.2018, 12.30 P.M. in Conference Hall, 

CDM&PHO, Jajpur  

 h) Validity of Bid                  :  180 days from the date of bid submission 

 i) Address for Communication:   Office of the Chief District Medical and Public Health Officer, Jajpur,  

                                                            PIN -755001,  e-mail: dpmujajpur1@gmail.com 

 

 

Note:  

The bidders shall be solely responsible for checking the website www.jajpur.nic.in for any 

addendum/amendment issued subsequent to the release of bid document and take into 

consideration the same while preparing and submitting the bids. 
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SECTION – II 

 

SPECIFIC INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS 
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1. ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 
 

The interested Bidders shall have to comply to the following criteria to participate in the 

tendering process -  

a. Must be registered for under "Carriage by Road Act, 2007” and “Carriage by Road Rules, 

2011”. (Self-attested copies of the Registration Certificates to be furnished.) 

b. Must have either its registered office or operating office in Odisha. (Self-attested copy of 

the documentary evidence in this respect to be furnished.) 

c. Must have all relevant statutory documents such as Registration Certificate of firm, PAN 

Card, GST Registration Certificate, etc.  

d. Must have minimum 5 (five) number of heavy vehicles with capacity of 6 tonnes or more 

to carry drugs/ pharmaceuticals/ perishable items/ consumable goods, etc. The heavy 

vehicle like tipper shall not be considered as a vehicle carrying drugs/ pharmaceuticals/ 

perishable items/ consumable goods, etc. for the purpose of this tender. (Self-attested 

copies of R.C. Books along  with  the copies  of the Fitness Certificates to be furnished)  

e. Average annual turnover in last 3 financial years i.e. 2014-15, 2015-16 & 2016-17 or 2015-

16, 2016-17 & 2017-18 must be at least Rs.10 lakh. (Report on the financial standing of 

the Bidder such as Turnover Statement, duly certified by a Chartered Accountant, as in 

Annexure II for the Financial Years 2014-15, 2015-16 & 2016-17 or 2015-16, 2016-17 & 

2017-18 to be furnished. Provisional Turnover shall not be considered.) 

f. Must have executed similar work (transportation of drugs/ pharmaceuticals/ perishable 

items/ consumable goods, etc.) during any of the three (3) Financial Years i.e. 2015-16, 

2016-17 & 2017-18. (A list of clients in Annexure III along with self-attested copies of the 

Work Orders/ Contracts/ Completion Certificates/ Performance Certificates from the 

Employers as proofs of successful completion of the contracts to be furnished.) 

 

g. Should neither be convicted by any court of law nor be blacklisted/ debarred on financial/ 

administrative/ techno-legal ground by any appropriate authority. A declaration regarding 

this should be submitted in a Rs. 100/- stamp paper in the format prescribed at Annexure 

IV. The bidder should not be involved in any criminal or civil suit. If the bidder is involved in 

any criminal or civil suit, then details of all such suits should be submitted. The Tender 

Inviting Authority reserves the right to consider/ not consider any offer based on the 

gravity/ implication of suits pending against the bidder. 

2. TENURE OF THE CONTRACT 

a. The contract shall be awarded for a period of one year from the date of signing of contract. 

b. In the event of the contract being terminated by the Tender Inviting Authority before the 

completion of the contract period for reasons of unsatisfactory performance or breach of 

contractual conditions, the Performance Security of the agency shall be liable to be forfeited. 
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3. IMPORTANT NOTES FOR BIDDERS: 

a. Vehicles Required: Goods Carrier Vehicles of various capacity as per ordered quantity for 

transportation.  

b. Payment will be made only for one side i.e. only the distance covered from the Block 

Warehouses of Jajpur District to the destinations i.e. Govt. Schools under the Blocks. 

c. EMD will be refunded to the unsuccessful bidders once the successful bidder submits the 

Performance Security and signs the contract.  

d. EMD will be refunded to the successful bidder after submission of the required Performance 

Security. 

e. In case of unwillingness of L1 bidder to enter into contract or bid withdrawal in any form, the 

EMD submitted by the bidder will be liable for forfeiture and the Tender Inviting Authority 

will have the right to proceed for a contract with the next lowest responsive bidder.  
 

4. BIDDING PROCESS 
 

The bidder should submit its proposal in two envelops - “Envelop A” and “Envelop B”. 

Envelop A should include qualification documents and Envelop B should contain financial 

offer. Documents to be submitted in the respective envelops are as follows:- 
 

A. TECHNICAL BID - ENVELOP A:   

The Bidders have to submit following documents in their technical bids with page references- 
 

Sl. 

No. 
Particulars 

Page 

No. 

1. Cost of Tender Paper  

2. EMD  

3. 
Self-attested copies of Registration Certificates under “Carriage by Road Act, 2007” 

and “Carriage by Road Rules, 2011 
 

4. Self-attested copy of GST Registration Certificate  

5. Self-attested copy of PAN card  

6. Turnover Certificate as per Annexure II  

7. Self-attested copies of R.C. Books along with copies of Fitness Certificates of 

owned heavy vehicles  
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8. 

List of clients in Annexure III along with self-attested copies of Work Orders/ 

Contracts/ Completion Certificates/ Performance Certificates from the Employers 

as proofs of successful completion of the contracts in support of execution of 

similar work (transportation of drugs/ pharmaceuticals/ perishable items/ 

consumable goods, etc.) during the last three (3) Financial Years i.e. 2015-16, 

2016-17 & 2017-18. 

 

9. Declaration as per Annexure IV   

10. Details of the suits the bidder is involved, if any  

11. General Details of the Bidder as per Annexure V  

12. 

Bank Details of the bidder as follows – 

a. Name of the Bank and Branch 
b. Type of Account - Savings/ Current  
c. Bank Account No.  
d. IFS Code  

 

 

B. FINANCIAL BID - ENVELOP ‘B’ 

The Bidders have to submit the financial bids in the format prescribed below. This format 

should be properly filled in, put into a separate envelop, sealed properly and clearly 

marked as “Envelop B: Financial Bid for Transportation of Khushi - Sanitary Napkins 

from the Block Warehouses of Jajpur District to different Govt. Schools under the 

Blocks”. 

Sl. 

No. 

Nos. of 

Blocks 

Distance of 

Schools from 

the concerned 

Blocks 

Nos. of 

Schools 

to be 

covered 

Approx. 

kms. to be 

covered 

Rate per pc./ km. 

(including all 

charges like fuel, 

lubricants & oils, 

insurance, loading 

& unloading, etc. 

and excluding 

GST) 

(In Paisa) 

Approx. 

Nos. of 

Napkins to 

be 

transported 

Total Cost 

(Rs.) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
8 

[=(5x6x7)/100] 

1.  

0 – 50 kms.      

51 to 100 kms.      

Above 100 kms.      

Total (in Figure)  

Total (Rs................................................................................................................................................) only 
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(i) Exact location of delivery will be intimated before signing of contract. 

(ii) The Total Cost as at Column 8 above is for evaluation purpose only. However, 

contract will be on per piece per km. basis.   

 

Note: 1) Rate to be quoted for one side i.e. distance from source place to the destination. 

            2) a) If there is a discrepancy between the rate and the line item total that is obtained by  

multiplying the rate by the quantity and km, the rate shall prevail and the line item total 

shall be corrected. 

b) If there is an error in a total corresponding to the addition of subtotals, the subtotals shall 

prevail and the total shall be corrected accordingly. 

    c) If there is a discrepancy between words and figures, the amount in words shall prevail, 

unless the amount expressed in words is related to an arithmetic error, in which case 

the amount in figures shall prevail subject to (a) and (b) above. 

             3) A carton of 4.5 cubic feet contains 16 packets (6 pcs. per packet) of sanitary napkins.  

 Both Envelop A and Envelop B should be put into a bigger envelope and sealed. The 

envelope should be superscripted on top with the tender reference number and addressed 

to the Chief District Medical and Public Health Officer, Jajpur. There is no system of 

receipt of bids through drop box or by hand. The bids shall be received only through 

registered post/ speed post/ courier service. The Tender Inviting Authority shall not be 

responsible for any postal delay. 

5. EVALUATION AND SELECTION 

a)   The bids shall be evaluated in two stages i.e. technical evaluation and financial evaluation.  

b)   The Financial Bids shall be opened of those bidders who will qualify in the technical 

evaluation.  

c)   Financial Bids shall be opened in the presence of the technically qualified bidders/ their 

representatives, who choose to attend in person at the address given below – 

 

Office of the Chief District Medical and Public Health Officer, Jajpur, PIN - 755001  

 

Date of Opening of Financial Bids shall be communicated to the technically qualified 

bidders.  
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6. AWARD OF CONTRACT: 

a) Contract shall be awarded to the bidder whose bid will be determined to be substantially 

responsive and who has quoted the lowest evaluated total cost (Total of Col. 8 of Financial 

Bid).  

     b) The Total Cost as at Column 8 above is for evaluation purpose only. However, contract 

will be per piece per km. basis.   

   c) In case more than one bidder has quoted the same lowest total cost, the bidder having highest 

average annual turnover among them will be considered for award of contract. 

    d) Intimation of offer for contract will be given by letter/ e-mail. The concerned bidder will have to 

acknowledge the same and submit the acceptance with the agreement document & 

Performance Security within 10 days of receipt of such intimation. In case of non-acceptance of 

agreement, the Tender Inviting Authority may proceed to the next lowest evaluated Bidder. 

 

7. PERFORMANCE SECURITY: 

a) Performance Security acts as a safeguard against unsatisfactory performance or violation of 

contract agreement by the agency.  

b) Performance Security for an amount of Rs.2 Lakh is to be furnished by the successful bidder 

on intimation by the Tender Inviting Authority in form of a Demand Draft/ Bank Guarantee. 

c) Format for Bank Guarantee is attached at Annexure VII.  

d) The Performance Security is to be furnished within 10 days of receipt of the Letter of Intent/ 

Notification of Award.  

e) The Performance Security should remain valid for a period of 90 days beyond the date of 

completion of all contractual obligations of the agency.  

In case of breach of contract by the agency, the Performance Security shall be forfeited. If the 

agency duly performs and completes the contract in all respect, the Performance Security shall be 

returned without any interest on completion of all such obligations under the contract. 
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SECTION – III 

 

 

CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT 
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1. SCOPE OF WORK 

a. Transportation of Khushi – Sanitary Napkins to different schools of Jajpur District. The list of the 

delivery locations is at Annexure I. 

b. Khushi – Sanitary Napkins are highly sensitive commodities; therefore, the transporter should 

carefully and timely execute its work. 

c. Work Orders for transportation will be given mentioning the destination and no. of Khushi – 

Sanitary Napkins to be delivered. The invoices should be raised by the agency accordingly for 

payment process. 

Responsibilities of the Agency 

i. Transportation of Products 

1. Provide vehicles for transportation of Khushi – Sanitary Napkins from the Block Warehouses of 

Jajpur District to different Schools under the Blocks as listed out in Annexure I. 

2. Loading of materials in the trucks from the Depots, unloading of materials from the trucks at the 

identified locations of the Schools and keeping the materials in the space assigned are the 

responsibilities of the agency. 

3. The agency will use utmost care and precaution while transporting the products. 

4. The agency’s responsibility with respect to the goods and materials which it has agreed to 

accept and transport shall attach as to each portion of the goods and materials when such goods 

and materials are being loaded upon the agency’s vehicle and shall terminate when the goods 

and materials are unloaded at their destination and a delivery voucher is signed without 

reference to any loss or damage by the recipient. 

5. The agency will not overload any vehicle.  

6. Any penalty incurred as a consequence of any overloading will be to the agency’s account. 

7. The vehicles should be completely covered and secured to prevent from rain, wind, etc. while 

transporting the materials to the destinations. 

8.  The agency is responsible to provide fuel, oil, tiers and other parts, supplies and equipments 

necessary or required for the safe and efficient operation & maintenance for all his vehicles for 

transport of the products allocated.  

9. The operators of the agency’s vehicles will be equipped with operational cellular phones and be 

contactable at all times. 

10. The agency shall pay all expenses of every nature, including the Insurance Charges, expense of 

road service and repair in connection with the use & operation of the vehicles and shall, at its 

sole cost and expense, at all times during the term of this Agreement, maintain the vehicles in 

good mechanical condition and appearance. 

11. The agency shall provide roadworthy vehicles in very good conditions and well maintained for 

transportation of products to the designated locations.  

12. The agency agrees that he shall be prohibited from utilizing and operating any unsafe vehicle, 

equipment/machinery and/or articles by the agency and his employees in medical center’s 

premises. 
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13. The agency should be able to provide the required vehicles within twenty four (24) hours of 

receiving intimation from the concerned Block/ Office of the CDM&PHO, Jajpur / Collector & 

District Magistrate, Jajpur. 

14. The agency should be able to provide vehicles for transportation of goods to the tune of 30 

tons on any given day within twenty four (24) hours of receiving intimation from the 

concerned Block/ Office of the CDM&PHO, Jajpur / Office of the Collector & District 

Magistrate, Jajpur. 

15. In case of emergency, the agency may be required to provide vehicles with a short notice. 

16. The agency shall commence loading of the vehicles in warehouse immediately they receive 

instructions from the concerned Block / Office of the CDM&PHO, Jajpur / Office of the Collector 

& District Magistrate, Jajpur. Delay to load would lead to penalization or termination of the 

Contract (see Penalty & Termination Clause).  

17. All efforts must be made to complete transportation without transshipment. In the event that 

transshipment becomes unavoidable, it may only take place with the knowledge and approval of 

the concerned Block/ Office of the CDM&PHO, Jajpur / Office of the Collector & District 

Magistrate, Jajpur. 

18. The agency acknowledges that time is of essence and that all efforts of the agency are to be 

focused to ensure the expeditious delivery of the product. 

ii. Reports  

       The performance of the agency will be evaluated on its timeliness, speed of execution and 

accuracy of delivery. To evaluate the agency on these parameters, the agency needs to submit 

the following reports along with the bills for review on a monthly basis - 

Trip Record – A summary of trips along with Trip Records, Closing Kms. And Acknowledgement 

against receipt of goods, duly signed by the School In-Charge or his authorized Officer. 

2. CONTRACT MANAGEMENT 

a. Risk and Ownership 

i. Liability of damages and losses 
 

1. Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur and the agency acknowledge and agree that the risk of 

loss to goods during transit shall be borne by the agency once the agency's truck leaves the 

warehouses. The driver/ representative of the agency shall have the right to inspect each 

transport for damage prior to leaving the loading bay and shall have the right to refuse 

damaged goods tendered for delivery. In addition, the agency's driver shall note and bring to 

the attention of the store in-charge at the location any damage detected prior to leaving the 

loading dock where it is receiving goods under this tender. In the event that damage occurs 

to goods prior to delivery at the ultimate destination, the driver shall note such damage on 

the delivery voucher and further shall so advise the party receiving the shipment of damaged 

goods. 
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2. The agency bears the risk of loss for goods while in transit. The agency shall arrange for 

appropriate insurance for such goods in transit, the cost of which shall be deemed to be 

included in the rates set forth in the financial Bid. 

3. In case of loss or damage to the goods in transit, amount equivalent to value of such goods 

will be deducted from the payment to be made to the agency. If value of damaged goods is 

more than 10 % of total consignment, then additional penalty of 20 % on value of damaged 

goods will also be levied. 

4. The agency shall not be liable for any loss or damage to the extent such is due to a force 

majeure event, as defined in “FORCE MAJEURE” section of this agreement or an act or default 

of the Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur. 

 

ii. Force Majeure 

             If through "Force Majeure" (Government embargos, wars, blockages, revolutions, 

insurrections, mobilizations, strikes, lockouts, riots, other extra ordinary civil disturbances, 

and/or an act of God) where one or both of the contracting parties are unable to perform 

their obligations under the terms of this contract; then it shall be considered cancelled and no 

penalties shall be attached to the parties. 

iii. Indemnity 

The agency agrees that it shall protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless to the Office of 

the Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur from and against all liabilities, losses, costs, 

damages, expenses, claims, attorneys' fees and disbursements of any kind or of any nature 

whatsoever imposed upon the Office of the Collector & District Magistrate,Jajpur, whether 

incurred directly or indirectly by the Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur, by 

virtue of, or in connection with, or arising out of any: 

1. Failure of the agency to maintain appropriate licenses to carry out the purposes of this 

agreement, resulting in the inability to, among other things, ship products for the Office of 

the Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur; 

2. Claims made by any employee or agent of the agency or by any operation of the agency 

related to agency’s provisions of transportation services to the Office of the Collector & 

District Magistrate,Jajpur under the terms of this agreement, including any claim by agency’s 

personnel that they are employees of the Office of the Collector & District Magistrate,Jajpur 

for any purpose; 

3. Claims arising from the negligence of the agency in performing transport services pursuant to 

the terms of this agreement; or 

4. Other claims arising directly or indirectly out of the transportation of goods on behalf of the 

Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur by the agency, including but not limited to 

claim arising from accidents involving vehicles used to transport goods. 

b. Penalty & Termination 

i. Penalty Clause:  

1. In case of non-reporting within the stipulated time, a penalty of 20% of the projected 

transportation cost for the quantity of goods which could not be dispatched against any 
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Work Order.    

2. The vehicles and the drivers shall provide satisfactory service at all times during the entire 

contract period as per the provisions of this contract. Failure to comply with the provisions 

of this tender document will be considered as unsatisfactory performance.  

3. Penalty for an amount of Rs.500/- per case per day will be deducted from the due amount in 

the following situations -  

a. Any undisciplined behavior by the staff of the agency, which includes taking alcohol, 

using foul language, getting involved in objectionable activities, etc.;  

b. Discourteous behavior towards any officer or manpower of the Blocks/ Schools/ 

Office of the CDM&PHO, Jajpur / Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur;  

c. Not carrying out the duties in a satisfactory manner; and  

d. Damage or stealing of any asset or property or officers and manpower of the Blocks/ 

Schools/ Office of the CDM&PHO, Jajpur / Office of the Collector & District 

Magistrate, Jajpur.  
 

In case of‘d’ above, cost of such asset or property damaged or stolen shall also be 

recovered from the agency.  

4. The Tender Inviting Authority may also terminate the contract in case of prolonged/ 

frequent unsatisfactory service, breach of Terms & Conditions and non-compliance by the 

agency of the instructions given by the Office of the CDM&PHO, Jajpur / Office of the 

Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur. In case of termination of the contract, Performance 

Security deposited by the agency shall be forfeited. 

ii. Termination 

             Without prejudice to any other remedies that the Office of the Collector & District 

Magistrate,Jajpur and its designated agents may have against the agency and its agents, the 

Office of the Collector & District Magistrate,Jajpur shall have the right at any time by giving 

notice in writing to the agency to terminate the agreement forthwith in any of the following 

events: 

1. On breach 

              In case of non-compliance of prescribed quality norms, breach of contractual terms and 

repeated concerns regarding service quality.  

2. On liquidation or insolvency of the Agency 

             If at any time the agency becomes insolvent or files an application for insolvency or any 

creditor of his moves the court for adjudicating him as an insolvent or if he is convicted by 

any court of law, the Office of the Collector & District Magistrate,Jajpur will have the absolute 

option of terminating the contract forthwith and he shall have no right for damage or 

compensation on this account.  

3. On prevention of performance of duties 

The Office of the Collector & District Magistrate,Jajpur shall have the right to terminate this 

Agreement immediately on notice to agency, if, in the reasonable judgment of the Office of 
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the Collector & District Magistrate,Jajpur, the agency has failed to provide transport services 

in accordance with the required standards. 

4. On Prejudicial conduct 

             If the agency is guilty of any conduct which in the opinion of the Office of the Collector & 

District Magistrate,Jajpur is prejudicial to the interests of the Office of the Collector & District 

Magistrate, Jajpur. 

c. Operations 

1. All operations of the agency are to be conducted in a safe manner and in compliance with all 

central, state and local laws, statutes, ordinances, standards, rules and regulations.  

2. The vehicles shall remain in sound running condition and be dust proof. Its emissions shall 

comply with pollution control norms. The concerned Block reserves the right to decide upon 

the sound running condition of the vehicles. All the expenses incurred in the maintenance of 

the vehicles or otherwise shall be borne solely by the agency.  

3. All related and relevant documents of the vehicles should be available in the vehicles while 

on duty.  

4. The vehicles and the drivers shall report when called for, duly fuelled and in sound running 

conditions. Any delay or shortcoming will be viewed seriously and may be dealt with 

imposition of fine as per the provision of “Penalty and Termination”. 

5. The drivers shall possess valid Driving Licenses, should be well behaved and while on duty, 

they should never be in an intoxicating state or smoking. The agency shall be required to 

change/replace the driver/s in case not found suitable by the concerned Block/ Office of the 

CDM&PHO, Jajpur / Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur.  

6. The drivers shall not be reluctant to or deny or refuse to go to any place including various 

destinations as listed in the Scope of Work. In case of stay anywhere, they shall be required 

to make their own arrangements for food and stay. The concerned Blocks/ Schools/ Office of 

the CDM&PHO, Jajpur / Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur shall not provide 

any additional remuneration monetary or otherwise in any such situation.  

7. In case the vehicle is not available for whatsoever reason, the concerned Block shall be free 

to make its own arrangement at the sole risk and cost of the agency. Any expenses thus 

incurred shall be deducted from the amount payable to the agency or Performance Security 

in addition to any penalty that may be imposed as per “Penalty & Termination” clause.  

8. The agency shall ensure immediate replacement of a vehicle due to its being involved in 

accidents, mishaps, detention and/or impounding by authorities concerned, becoming out of 

order or road unworthy, etc. In such eventualities, the agency shall inform the Nodal Officer 

of the concerned Block without any loss of time.  

9. In the event of such breakdowns, the concerned Block may decide in its sole and absolute 

discretion to carry the products to their destination and the agency agrees that the agency 
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shall pay to the concerned Block’s reasonable costs in so doing if the agency fails to make 

alternative arrangement. 

d. General Provisions  

i.     Subletting 

            The agency shall not sublet, transfer or assign the contract or any part thereof, without the 

previous written approval from the Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur. In 

case the agency contravenes this condition, the  Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, 

jajpur shall be entitled to place the contract elsewhere at the risk and cost of the agency and 

all expenses borne on this account shall be recovered from the agency.  

 

      ii. Illegal Gratification  

1. Any bribe, commission, gift or advantage taken or promised to be taken by or on behalf of 

the agency or his partner or agent or servant or any one of his authorized representative 

from the users of the Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur shall in addition to 

any criminal liability that the agency may incur, entitle the Office of the Collector & District 

Magistrate, Jajpur rescind this contract and all other contracts with him, and to take any 

other action as may be deemed fit by the Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur.  

2. The agency shall not lend to or borrow from or have or enter into any monetary dealing or 

transaction either directly or indirectly with any employee of the Office of the Collector & 

District Magistrate, Jajpur and if he shall do so, the Office of the Collector & District 

Magistrate, Jajpur shall be entitled forthwith to rescind the contract.  

3. Any question or dispute as to the commission of any offence or compensation payable to the 

Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur under these clauses shall be settled by the 

designated officer of the Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur in such a manner 

as he shall consider fit and sufficient and his decision shall be final and conclusive.  

 

3. PAYMENT TERMS 

1. Work Orders for transportation will be given mentioning the destination and no. of Khushi – 

Sanitary Napkins to be delivered. The invoices should be raised by the agency accordingly for 

payment process. 

2. The agency shall issue an invoice to the Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur at 

the end of each month for the services rendered under this agreement along with the 

requisite documents duly signed by the authorized Officers of the concerned Blocks as well as 

the concerned Schools. 

3. Payment will be made to the agency for transport of products at the rates agreed through the 

tendering process. 

4. The payment will be made only for the distance covered from the Block Warehouses to the 

Schools i.e. one side only. 

5. No advance payment shall be made to the agency. Full payments will be made upon 

presentation of original signed and stamped Invoices along with monthly summary of trips 
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and copies of Work Orders of the concerned Blocks and Trip Records, duly signed by the 

authorized Officers of the concerned Blocks as well as the concerned Schools. 

6. The agency will invoice the Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur in the first 

business week of the month for the transportation charges for the previous month.  

7. Payment shall be made through RTGS/ Cheque/e-payment system.   

4. RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES 

 If dispute or difference of any kind shall arise between the Tender Inviting Authority and the 

successful bidder in connection with or relating to the contract, the parties shall make every 

effort to resolve the same amicably by mutual consultations. 

 If the parties fail to resolve their disputes or differences by such mutual consultation within 

twenty-one days of its occurrence, then, unless otherwise provided in the bid document, 

either Tender Inviting Authority or the successful bidder may give notice to the other party of 

its intention to commence arbitration, as provided and the applicable arbitration procedure 

will be as per the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 of India. 

 Venue of Arbitration: The venue of arbitration shall be the place from where the contract has 

been issued, i.e. Bhubaneswar, Odisha. 

Applicable Law and Jurisdiction of Courts 

 The contract shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of India. 

 All disputes arising out of this bid will be subject to the jurisdiction of courts of law in Jajpur 

district/ High Court of Odisha. 
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        ANNEXURE-I 

INFORMATION ON "KHUSHI" PROGRAMME 

SL  
NO. 

BLOCK NAME 
NAME OF THE 

BLOCK CHC 
SCHOOL /COLLEGE NAME 

No. of Girl 
students 
reading 

from VI to 
XII 

Aproximate 
distance  from 
block storage 

point to schools 
(Kms) 

Quantity of 
Khushi – Sanitary 

Napkins 
(Nos) 

Quarterly 
requirement 

1 BARCHANA BARCHANA ACHUTIBASANTA UGME 25 25 750 

2 BARCHANA BARCHANA TIKAYAT H.S 131 25 3930 

3 BARCHANA BARCHANA SIDHYABATA U.P,GADAJIT 13 25 390 

4 BARCHANA BARCHANA ANAKA UGME 61 25 1830 

5 BARCHANA BARCHANA PADMALAYA H.S 70 25 2100 

6 BARCHANA BARCHANA KHARIANG H.S 70 25 2100 

7 BARCHANA BARCHANA KRUSHNAPUR SASAN H.S 52 25 1560 

8 BARCHANA BARCHANA MAHADEIPUR UPS 24 25 720 

9 BARCHANA BARCHANA E.RAHALA  UGUPS 33 25 990 

10 BARCHANA BARCHANA RAHALA UPS 16 25 480 

11 BARCHANA BARCHANA 
BAISIMOUZA DHANANJAY 
BIDYAPITHA 

145 13 4350 

12 BARCHANA BARCHANA 
BISHNU SAMANTARAY 
COLLEGE,NUAHAT 

450 13 13500 

13 BARCHANA BARCHANA NILAMBERPUR UGME 23 13 690 

14 BARCHANA BARCHANA GOUDAPATANA UPS 16 13 480 

15 BARCHANA BARCHANA S.S. ZEW UPS 14 13 420 

16 BARCHANA BARCHANA BADABALIKUDA NODAL 42 30 1260 

17 BARCHANA BARCHANA BANCHHABATA H.S 22 30 660 

18 BARCHANA BARCHANA JANAK NODAL 46 30 1380 

19 BARCHANA BARCHANA PALLIPRAVA  VIDYAYAN 35 30 1050 

20 BARCHANA BARCHANA B.S.P.PUR UG UPS 10 4 300 

21 BARCHANA BARCHANA BARCHANA GIRLS H.S 105 2 3150 

22 BARCHANA BARCHANA M.V.VIDYAYAN 68 2 2040 

23 BARCHANA BARCHANA 
BARCHANA JR. WOMENS 
COLLEGE,BARCHANA 

256 2 7680 

24 BARCHANA BARCHANA JAGULEI NODAL UPS 15 2 450 

25 BARCHANA BARCHANA 
SASANPURUSOTTAMPUR PROJECT 
UPS 

35 2 1050 

26 BARCHANA BARCHANA BADAGUMURI PROJECT UPS 37 8 1110 

27 BARCHANA BARCHANA NUAGAN PANCHAYAT H.S 83 8 2490 

28 BARCHANA BARCHANA JAHNAGIRI H.S 66 8 1980 

29 BARCHANA BARCHANA BALICHANDRAPUR GIRL'S H.S 77 22 2310 

30 BARCHANA BARCHANA BALICHANDRAPUR H.S 178 22 5340 

31 BARCHANA BARCHANA 
KALINGA BHARATI SANSKRIT 
BIDYALAYA 

13 22 390 

32 BARCHANA BARCHANA 
SAHASPUR 
COLLEGE,BALICHANDRAPUR 

334 22 10020 

33 BARCHANA BARCHANA PALISHREE WOMEN'S COLLEGE 186 22 5580 
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34 BARCHANA BARCHANA W. NANPUR UGME 10 22 300 

35 BARCHANA BARCHANA RUKUTIPAT UG U.P.S 30 22 900 

36 BARCHANA BARCHANA BALIPADIA PROJECT UPS 18 30 540 

37 BARCHANA BARCHANA KALINGA NODAL U.P,BANDALO 35 12 1050 

38 BARCHANA BARCHANA SRI AUROBINDA BIDYAPITHA 61 12 1830 

39 BARCHANA BARCHANA KUMARESWAR UPS 14 12 420 

40 BARCHANA BARCHANA HATAKARANDA UGME 14 12 420 

41 BARCHANA BARCHANA GOPAL ZEW UCHA BIDYALAYA 37 12 1110 

42 BARCHANA BARCHANA MANGARAJAPUR UG U.P.S 13 12 390 

43 BARCHANA BARCHANA JANATA BIDYALAYA 54 12 1620 

44 BARCHANA BARCHANA JANAKI BALLAV PATTANAIK HS 47 12 1410 

45 BARCHANA BARCHANA BHARATI NODAL U.P,BARITHENGARH 26 12 780 

46 BARCHANA BARCHANA DAYASUNI UPS 43 12 1290 

47 BARCHANA BARCHANA GOVT. UGHS, BARAPADA  58 25 1740 

48 BARCHANA BARCHANA GOVT. U.G.HIGH SCHOOL,NIALI 44 25 1320 

49 BARCHANA BARCHANA SIDDHA MAHAPURUSA  H.S 151 35 4530 

50 BARCHANA BARCHANA PANASUDHA U.G.M.E 17 35 510 

51 BARCHANA BARCHANA MAA MANGALA H.S 79 35 2370 

52 BARCHANA BARCHANA MAHAKALPADA UG UPS 17 35 510 

53 BARCHANA BARCHANA PARIPALEI UGMES 33 35 990 

54 BARCHANA BARCHANA MAHABINAYAK UPS 17 8 510 

55 BARCHANA BARCHANA MAHABINAYAK GIRLS H.S 71 8 2130 

56 BARCHANA BARCHANA MAHAKHALA  ASHRAM SCHOOL 62 18 1860 

57 BARCHANA BARCHANA UDASAJAMUNA UPS 27 20 810 

58 BARCHANA BARCHANA BANDARESWAR UGUPS 16 30 480 

59 BARCHANA BARCHANA NIGAMANANDA BIDYAPITHA 123 30 3690 

60 BARCHANA BARCHANA PATTANAIK NODAL 80 30 2400 

61 BARCHANA BARCHANA LAXMIPRASAD UGME 29 30 870 

62 BARCHANA BARCHANA PALAI H.S 107 30 3210 

63 BARCHANA BARCHANA BYREE NODAL U.P.S. 70 17 2100 

64 BARCHANA BARCHANA BAYREE H.S 75 17 2250 

65 BARCHANA BARCHANA GOPINATHAPUR UGUPS 8 17 240 

66 BARCHANA BARCHANA PANCHAYAT H.S, GOPINATHPUR 11 17 330 

67 BARCHANA BARCHANA SANBANDALO PROJECT UPS 6 12 180 

68 BARCHANA BARCHANA SAPANPUR UPS 16 12 480 

69 BARCHANA BARCHANA BATTO UGME 55 6 1650 

70 BARCHANA BARCHANA SIDDHESWAR BIDYAPITHA 87 6 2610 

71 BARCHANA BARCHANA BISWESWAR BIDYAPITHA 27 2 810 

72 BARCHANA BARCHANA BISWESWAR NODAL U.P. 22 2 660 

73 BARCHANA BARCHANA BHADURNAGAR UPGRADED UPS 31 25 930 

74 BARCHANA BARCHANA CHARINANGAL H.S 433 25 12990 

75 BARCHANA BARCHANA JHARAKULA URDU UPS 59 25 1770 

76 BARCHANA BARCHANA GOPINATH VIDYAMANDIR 87 15 2610 

77 BARCHANA BARCHANA BIDYADHARPUR PROJECT UPS 39 12 1170 

78 BARCHANA BARCHANA CHHATIA H.S 231 12 6930 

79 BARCHANA BARCHANA SASHIDEVI GIRL'S H.S 15 12 450 
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80 BARCHANA BARCHANA 
MAHAPURUSHA HADIDAS 
MAHAVIDYALAYA 

183 12 5490 

81 BARCHANA BARCHANA NELIA UGME 14 15 420 

82 BARCHANA BARCHANA PADMANAVPUR UGME 28 16 840 

83 BARCHANA BARCHANA LALBAHADUR H.S 271 10 8130 

84 BARCHANA BARCHANA GOVT. HIGH SCHOOL, CHANDIKHOL 150 10 4500 

85 BARCHANA BARCHANA 
B.B.JUNIOR 
MAHAVIDYALAYA,CHANDIKHOLE 

246 11 7380 

86 BARCHANA BARCHANA KOLASAHI UGUPS 31 30 930 

87 BARCHANA BARCHANA DHANAMANDAL H.S 199 3 5970 

88 BARCHANA BARCHANA GAJENDRAPUR NODAL UPS 56 27 1680 

89 BARCHANA BARCHANA KALASHRI GOPLAPUR NODAL UPS 64 25 1920 

90 BARCHANA BARCHANA JAYADURGA NODAL 20 25 600 

91 BARCHANA BARCHANA KALPANADEVI VIDYANIKETAN 63 25 1890 

92 BARCHANA BARCHANA LAXMINARAYAN VIDYAPITHA 78 25 2340 

93 BARCHANA BARCHANA SAHADEB VIDYAPITHA 45 25 1350 

94 BARCHANA BARCHANA KALASHRI UGME 22 28 660 

95 BARCHANA BARCHANA BARANGA PROJECT UPS 26 12 780 

96 BARCHANA BARCHANA DIBYAJYOTI U.P,BIRIJANGA 18 12 540 

97 BARCHANA BARCHANA NETAJI H.S 96 12 2880 

98 BARCHANA BARCHANA SWAPNESWAR NODAL 59 13 1770 

99 BARCHANA BARCHANA BHAPUR HARIJANSAHI UG U.P.S. 6 35 180 

100 BARCHANA BARCHANA BOUDHABIHAR HS 70 22 2100 

101 BARCHANA BARCHANA ALOK MEMORIAL UPS 16 22 480 

102 BARCHANA BARCHANA PANASUAPAL UGME 28 30 840 

103 BARCHANA BARCHANA SADHUCHARAN BIDYABHAWAN 39 30 1170 

104 BARCHANA BARCHANA HALADHARPUR UGME 18 30 540 

105 BARCHANA BARCHANA GARAGALI NODAL U.P.S. 33 12 990 

106 BARCHANA BARCHANA MALIHASUNI BIDYAPITHA 97 12 2910 

107 BARCHANA BARCHANA S.N. NODAL 29 12 870 

108 BARCHANA BARCHANA UCHABATA UPS 17 12 510 

109 BARCHANA BARCHANA SAIKA    U.G.U.P.S 5 15 150 

110 BARCHANA BARCHANA CHANDIA NODAL 23 15 690 

111 BARCHANA BARCHANA KULA CHANDIA PROJECT U.G.P.S 13 15 390 

112 BARCHANA BARCHANA BUDDHADEV JR. COLLEGE 102 20 3060 

113 BARCHANA BARCHANA BANMALIPUR UGME 26 25 780 

114 BARCHANA BARCHANA MAHAGIRI H.S 21 25 630 

115 BARCHANA BARCHANA MAJHIPADA PROJECT UPS 14 25 420 

116 BARCHANA BARCHANA SITARAM GIRL'S H.S 37 25 1110 

117 BARCHANA BARCHANA BHAKUDA NODAL 17 15 510 

118 BARCHANA BARCHANA KABI ANANTA VIDYAPITHA 49 15 1470 

119 BARCHANA BARCHANA MANDUKA PANCHAYAT H.S 86 15 2580 

120 BARCHANA BARCHANA MANDUKA UGME 34 15 1020 

121 BARCHANA BARCHANA PADMANAVAPUR  U.P 38 15 1140 

122 BARCHANA BARCHANA SURENDRA  KUMAR KANUNGO UPS 36 25 1080 

123 BARCHANA BARCHANA NALIPUR NODAL 21 25 630 

124 BARCHANA BARCHANA PATARAJPUR H.S 167 23 5010 
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125 BARCHANA BARCHANA AMIYAJHARI NODAL 52 17 1560 

126 BARCHANA BARCHANA HARISANKAR NODAL 45 22 1350 

127 BARCHANA BARCHANA HARISANKAR BIDYAMANDIR 38 22 1140 

128 BARCHANA BARCHANA BANGARGUNTHA UGME 21 10 630 

129 BARCHANA BARCHANA BIDYADHARAPUR UGME 19 14 570 

130 BARCHANA BARCHANA CHHAMOUZA BIDYAPITHA 48 14 1440 

131 BARCHANA BARCHANA JAGANNATHAPUR NODAL 11 14 330 

132 BARCHANA BARCHANA MAA  ANDHARSUNI UPS 11 13 330 

133 BARCHANA BARCHANA RAIPUR H.S 143 35 4290 

134 BARCHANA BARCHANA RAMDASPUR UPS 13 35 390 

135 BARCHANA BARCHANA S.S.M SHIKSHYANIKETAN,BENGAPUR 9 35 270 

136 BARCHANA BARCHANA P.MADHUSUDAN SANSKRIT VIDYALAY 12 30 360 

137 BARCHANA BARCHANA BAUNSAMULI PROJECT U.P.S 28 22 840 

138 BARCHANA BARCHANA SATYANARAYAN U.P.S 18 25 540 

139 BARCHANA BARCHANA HARINATIKIRI U.G.U.P.S 14 20 420 

140 BARCHANA BARCHANA 
KAPILESWARA SANSKRUTA 
VIDYALAYA 

54 12 1620 

141 BARCHANA BARCHANA KALAKALA H.S 195 25 5850 

142 BARCHANA BARCHANA CHAMPAPUR UG U.P.S 15 28 450 

143 BARCHANA BARCHANA RAIJHARA  ASHRAM  SCHOOL 36 28 1080 

144 BARCHANA BARCHANA PURNACHANDRAPUR   U.G.U.P.School 26 28 780 

145 BARCHANA BARCHANA SAMIA ASHRAM SCHOOL 31 22 930 

146 BARCHANA BARCHANA R.P.C. HIGH SCHOOL 159 20 4770 

147 BARCHANA BARCHANA SATAMANA UG. U.P.S 16 35 480 

148 BARCHANA BARCHANA MUKTESWAR U.P,BANIARY 10 20 300 

149 BARCHANA BARCHANA MUSATIKIRI H.S 87 25 2610 

150 BARCHANA BARCHANA TALUA BALIKUDA U.G.M.E 65 30 1950 

151 BARCHANA BARCHANA SAMARESWAR BIDYAPITHA 111 30 3330 

152 BARCHANA BARCHANA TALUA U.P.S 14 30 420 

153 BARCHANA BARCHANA BHAGABATI H.S 124 30 3720 

154 BARCHANA BARCHANA KAMPIRA PROJ. UPS 21 25 630 

155 BARCHANA BARCHANA SRIMA SRI AURIBINDO NODAL 55 20 1650 

156 BARCHANA BARCHANA MANGARAJPUR UGME 46 25 1380 

157 BARCHANA BARCHANA SIHA NODAL 38 20 1140 

158 BARCHANA BARCHANA 
GOVT. SOLAR U.G.PROJECT HIGH 
SCHOOL 

68 12 2040 

159 BARCHANA BARCHANA MAA BASULEI U.P,BENAPUR 20 12 600 

160 BARCHANA BARCHANA NISHIMALA NODAL U.P. 29 6 870 

161 BARCHANA BARCHANA SANTIPUR NODAL 18 12 540 

162 BARCHANA BARCHANA DIBAKAR NODAL,SUNGUDA 29 6 870 

163 BARCHANA BARCHANA JANAKALYANA H.S 46 8 1380 

164 BARCHANA BARCHANA NUA SUNGUDA UGUP 32 8 960 

165 BARCHANA BARCHANA K.H.B. HIGH SCHOOL 66 40 1980 

1 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR AREI PROJECT UP.S 39 10 1170 

2 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BARUNESWAR HIGH SCHOOL 114 10 3420 

3 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BARUNESWAR V IDYAPITHA 76 10 2280 

4 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BARUNESWAR JUNIOR 363 8 10890 
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MAHAVIDYALAYA 

5 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR NILAKANTA UPS 16 14 480 

6 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR G.C. H.S 304 14 9120 

7 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BALABHDRAPUR NODAL 7 12 210 

8 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR DAMODARPUR NODAL U.P 20 12 600 

9 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR DIHAKULA NODAL 11 15 330 

10 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR KARAPADA UGME 7 12 210 

11 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BASANTI DURGA HIGH SCHOOL(B.K.) 39 12 1170 

12 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BARUNEI GIRL'S HIGH SCHOOL 68 8 2040 

13 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR GODIDIHA BACHHOL NODAL UPS 61 8 1830 

14 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BANGARA NODAL 54 20 1620 

15 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR CHHANDAMUND NODAL 36 20 1080 

16 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR KRUPASINDHU UCHA BIDYAPITHA 79 15 2370 

17 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR B.C.J HIGH SCHOOL 73 20 2190 

18 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR GUNDURIPADA U.P 11 20 330 

19 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR MAGUNI BEURIA U.P 9 20 270 

20 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR DURYADHANA NODAL UPS 54 12 1620 

21 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR RAMACHANDRAPUR HS 73 12 2190 

22 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR TALABANDHA HIGH SCHOOL 81 14 2430 

23 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR HIGH SCHOOL 93 6 2790 

24 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR ISLAMIA HIGH SCHOOL 56 6 1680 

25 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR GOVT. JR&SR. MADRASA 19 6 570 

26 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR SAFFER ALI UPS 96 6 2880 

27 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR 
BRAJASUNDAR JR. HIGHER 
SECONDARY SCHOOL 366 8 

10980 

28 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR KARUNAKARA UPS 53 12 1590 

29 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR JUNABHADRA JUNIOR COLLEGE 126 12 3780 

30 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR NETAJI H.S 42 12 1260 

31 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR CHANDRAMU UPS 38 10 1140 

32 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR JAGANNATHPUR HIGH SCHOOL 103 10 3090 

33 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR SATYASAI HIGH SCHOOL 26 10 780 

34 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR ROUTARA  HIGH SCHOOL 123 10 3690 

35 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BRAHMANIGAN UPS 10 14 300 

36 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BHUBANANANDA UPS 52 14 1560 

37 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR MURALIDHAR MEMORIAL GP HS 74 14 2220 

38 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR MADHUSUDANA NODAL 46 14 1380 

39 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BARUNEI HIGH SCHOOL 103 8 3090 

40 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BARUNEI NODAL 72 8 2160 

41 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR P.C. UPS 30 8 900 

42 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR P.K.U.G.M.E, NAUPAL 35 8 1050 

43 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR KANGALI CHARAN HS 26 8 780 

44 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BANIAPAL UGME 24 8 720 

45 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR GHANTIALI UPS 20 10 600 

46 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR A.G.I HIGH SCHOOL 59 10 1770 

47 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR MANEISUNI NODAL 12 10 360 

48 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR DOLAGOBINDA HIGH SCHOOL 53 10 1590 
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49 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR GIRIDHARI NODAL 37 10 1110 

50 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR GUHALI PANCHAYAT HS 49 10 1470 

51 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR GUHALI PANCHAYAT UPS 38 10 1140 

52 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR MANINDA UGME 32 7 960 

53 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR A.C. HIGH SCHOOL, FALAPUR 152 8 4560 

54 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR JARI JAGANNATHAPUR UPS 53 15 1590 

55 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR JARIBANKA PROJECT U.P.S 23 15 690 

56 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BANKA BIHARI GIRL'S HS 104 18 3120 

57 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR JAGANNATH PRASAD UPS 22 18 660 

58 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR DHRUBA CHARAN SAHOO HS 59 18 1770 

59 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR NAUBANK PROJECT U.P.S 20 15 600 

60 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR KANYAVIDYASHRAM GIRLS H.S 66 6 1980 

61 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR SRIBANTA H.S 199 2 5970 

62 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BABUGOSWAMI NODAL 22 4 660 

63 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BALAMUKULI HIGH SCHOOL 62 6 1860 

64 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR RUDRAPUR PROJECT UPS 22 5 660 

65 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR KALYANPUR PROJECT U.P.S 30 6 900 

66 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR SATYABHAMA GANESH CHANDRA HS 115 5 3450 

67 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR JANAKI MADHUSUDAN UPS 9 11 270 

68 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR 
JANAKI MADHUSUDAN WOMEN'S 
JUNIOR COLLEGE 227 11 

6810 

69 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BHASKAR SAMAL UPS 26 11 780 

70 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR KIRANABALA RANS GUHALI UPS 20 11 600 

71 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BHASKAR SAMAL HIGH SCHOOL 17 12 510 

72 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR KANAKALATA BIDYADHAR HS 47 10 1410 

73 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR PARIDAS NODAL UPS, TALUKPADA 11 10 330 

74 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR RADHAMOHAN NODAL UPS 19 10 570 

75 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR 
RADHAMOHAN SANSKRIT 
VIDYAPEETHA 54 10 

1620 

76 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR KAINA URDU PROJECT UPS 38 9 1140 

77 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR SIDHESWAR NODAL 14 8 420 

78 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR B.S. H.S 261 8 7830 

79 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR DHANESWAR HIGH SCHOOL 63 2 1890 

80 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR GOUDASAHI UGME 24 2 720 

81 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR MANSARA PROJECT U.P.S. 15 3 450 

82 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR KANACHHANDA  NODAL UP.S 19 10 570 

83 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR OLEICHANDANPUR HS 67 10 2010 

84 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR RATHASAMAL NODAL UPS 57 10 1710 

85 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR A.N. UCHA VIDYAPITHA 44 10 1320 

86 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR ABDUL MOZID NODAL UPS 59 8 1770 

87 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BALADEVJEW SANSKRIT TOLE 51 8 1530 

88 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BIGYAN MOHAN U.P 13 8 390 

89 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR 
ANCHALIKA BALADEVJEW WOMEN'S 
JR COLLEGE 217 8 

6510 

90 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BALIKIRIPADA HIGH SCHOOL  36 8 1080 

91 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR GOPINATH U.P,BAGASAHI 16 8 480 

92 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR GOPINATH SANSKRIT VIDYALAYA 24 8 720 
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93 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR PARSURAM U.P 19 10 570 

94 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR JHINKIRI UPS 22 10 660 

95 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR A.B.J. UPS 35 10 1050 

96 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR A.B.J CO. EDN. HS 33 10 990 

97 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR B.B. H.S 174 10 5220 

98 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR USHARANI MEMORIAL GIRLS U.P 20 10 600 

99 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR AUROBINDA PROJECT U.P.S 12 10 360 

100 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR KANTIPUR KULA NODAL 32 10 960 

101 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR RANGADHARA HIGH SCHOOL 67 10 2010 

102 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR PRAHALLAD HIGH SCHOOL 50 10 1500 

103 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR RANAPUR UGME 54 12 1620 

104 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BISWANATHA NODAL 9 11 270 

105 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR JAGABANDHU HIGH SCHOOL 17 10 510 

106 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR MURALIDHARA NODAL 49 10 1470 

107 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR RAMACHANDRA HIGH SCHOOL 67 10 2010 

108 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR NABAGHANA UPS 76 10 2280 

109 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR SINGHESWAR U.P SCHOOL 15 10 450 

110 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR SINGHPUR NODAL UP SCHOOL 42 10 1260 

111 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR 
KHARASROTA JUNIOR 
MAHAVIDYALAYA 401 10 

12030 

112 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR SINGHPUR HIGH SCHOOL 108 10 3240 

113 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR SISIRANA PROJECT UPS 11 6 330 

114 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR KRUSHNA CHANDRA HIGH SCHOOL 64 6 1920 

115 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR MOHAN NIMNA MADHYAMIKA 20 10 600 

116 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR BARIKUL UGME 35 12 1050 

117 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR UTTANGARA HIGH SCHOOL 296 12 8880 

118 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR UTTANGARA PROJECT UPS 12 12 360 

119 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR 
GOVINDAJEW SANSKRIT 
TOL,BARAKOTI 33 10 

990 

120 BINJHARPUR BINJHARPUR UTTARKUL BARAKOTI UPS 33 12 990 

1 BARI BARI CHC A.B.M HIGH SCHOOL 20 11 600 

2 BARI BARI CHC 
ABHIMANYU SAMANTA SINGHARA 
(JUNIOR) COLLEGE 

470 8 14100 

3 BARI BARI CHC ADIKANDA HIGH SCHOOL 42 17 1260 

4 BARI BARI CHC AJAN HIGH SCHOOL, MEDUAKULA 50 5 1500 

5 BARI BARI CHC ALIABAD HIGH SCHOOL 66 12 1980 

6 BARI BARI CHC ALIABAD NODAL 17 12 510 

7 BARI BARI CHC 
AMRA KANAN SIKHYA NIKETAN 
NODAL HS 

73 
5 

2190 

8 BARI BARI CHC ANGALO GIRLS H.S 74 17 2220 

9 BARI BARI CHC ANIKANA BENJARPUR NODAL UPS 18 11 540 

10 BARI BARI CHC ARANGABAD HIGH SCHOOL 91 7 2730 

11 BARI BARI CHC ARANGABAD PROJECT UPS 31 7 930 

12 BARI BARI CHC ATANKA NASAN HIGH SCHOOL  111 17 3330 

13 BARI BARI CHC ATIRA PROJECT UPS 10 17 300 

14 BARI BARI CHC B.B. U.G.M.E 7 17 210 

15 BARI BARI CHC B.M BIDYAPITHA 61 8 1830 

16 BARI BARI CHC B.N.SIKSHA NIKETAN 23 10 690 
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17 BARI BARI CHC B.V. SANSKRIT BIDYALAYA 15 8 450 

18 BARI BARI CHC BABA BAIKUNTHA NATH VIDYAPITHA 108 7 3240 

19 BARI BARI CHC BALIA PANCHAYAT U.P 27 8 810 

20 BARI BARI CHC BALIBIL NODAL U.P 33 5 990 

21 BARI BARI CHC BANKASAHI PROJECT PS  16 7 480 

22 BARI BARI CHC BARHAMPUR U.P 18 5 540 

23 BARI BARI CHC BARI PANCHAYAT HIGH SCHOOL 96 0.2 2880 

24 BARI BARI CHC BARI UPS 59 3 1770 

25 BARI BARI CHC BARI URDU U.G.M.E 45 0.5 1350 

26 BARI BARI CHC BARING PROJECT U.P.S. 26 17 780 

27 BARI BARI CHC BHAGABATI NODAL UPS 8 5 240 

28 BARI BARI CHC BHANRA PANCHAYAT Nodal HS 37 7 1110 

29 BARI BARI CHC BHUBANESWARI NODAL UPS 20 12 600 

30 BARI BARI CHC BHURUNGA U.G.M.E 22 17 660 

31 BARI BARI CHC BIDHAN CHANDRA ACADEMY 243 17 7290 

32 BARI BARI CHC BIDRUPA PROJECT U.P.S 14 10 420 

33 BARI BARI CHC BILASINI NODAL,SUNDARPUR 21 17 630 

34 BARI BARI CHC BIRUPA UCCHA BIDYAPITHA 59 11 1770 

35 BARI BARI CHC BISUNAI U.P.S(M.E), KENKARADA 13 10 390 

36 BARI BARI CHC BOITALUPATANA NODAL UPS 15 17 450 

37 BARI BARI CHC BRAJABANDHU NODAL UP 28 3 840 

38 BARI BARI CHC CHANDANPUR  PROJECT UPS 22 6 660 

39 BARI BARI CHC 
CHANDRA SEKHAR NODALHIGH 
SCHOOL 

46 
11 

1380 

40 BARI BARI CHC CHANDRASEKHARPUR PROJECT UPS 13 1 390 

41 BARI BARI CHC DEBASIS U.P 27 17 810 

42 BARI BARI CHC ERADA HIGH SCHOOL 37 17 1110 

43 BARI BARI CHC GAGANESWAR HIGH SCHOOL 19 7 570 

44 BARI BARI CHC GAGANESWAR NODAL U.P 31 7 930 

45 BARI BARI CHC GAHAPAL U.G.M.E 20 17 600 

46 BARI BARI CHC GAMU NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 111 11 3330 

47 BARI BARI CHC GOPAL CHARAN NODAL,ASALPUR 9 12 270 

48 BARI BARI CHC GOPINATHJEW BIDYAMANDIR 43 9 1290 

49 BARI BARI CHC GOVT. GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL,DHARPUR 73 6 2190 

50 BARI BARI CHC 
GOVT. NODAL HIGH 
SCHOOL,RAMACHANDRAPUR 

86 
3 

2580 

51 BARI BARI CHC ISHANESWARI HIGH SCHOOL 105 9 3150 

52 BARI BARI CHC ISHANPUR U.G.M.E 59 9 1770 

53 BARI BARI CHC JALALUDIN URDU PROJECT UPS 36 0.5 1080 

54 BARI BARI CHC JALESWAR BRAHMAPUR NODAL U.P.S 53 7 1590 

55 BARI BARI CHC JAMPADA UPS 32 9 960 

56 BARI BARI CHC JAYADURGA HIGH SCHOOL 83 10 2490 

57 BARI BARI CHC K.C.U.G.M.E,RAJAPUR 48 7 1440 

58 BARI BARI CHC KAHARAGANDA PROJECT UPS 17 7 510 

59 BARI BARI CHC KAIPARA HIGH SCHOOL 152 10 4560 

60 BARI BARI CHC KALAKHANDA UPS 14 9 420 

61 BARI BARI CHC KALAMATIA SAHID BIDYAPITHA 28 10 840 
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62 BARI BARI CHC KANAK DURGA BIDYAPITHA 42 5 1260 

63 BARI BARI CHC KANTHAPOI PROJECT UPS 13 3 390 

64 BARI BARI CHC KANTIA NODAL U.PS 42 7 1260 

65 BARI BARI CHC KHARIPADIA U.P.S 5 9 150 

66 BARI BARI CHC KRUPASINDHU BIDYABHABAN 80 2 2400 

67 BARI BARI CHC KUSABAT U.G.M.E 33 9 990 

68 BARI BARI CHC LALBAHADUR NODAL U.P, RAMPUR 13 5 390 

69 BARI BARI CHC LALBAHADUR NODAL UPS,SUKAL 21 5 630 

70 BARI BARI CHC MADHUSUDANPUR NODAL 18 17 540 

71 BARI BARI CHC MAHAKALAPDA UPS 21 11 630 

72 BARI BARI CHC MAHESWARMALL  HS 43 5 1290 

73 BARI BARI CHC MALASAHI PROJECT U.P.S 10 6 300 

74 BARI BARI CHC MALATI  UGME,ARILO 9 17 270 

75 BARI BARI CHC MANDARI S/A 18 5 540 

76 BARI BARI CHC MANIBHADRA NODAL U.P.S 22 7 660 

77 BARI BARI CHC MENDHA PROJECT U.P.S. 27 8 810 

78 BARI BARI CHC MIRZAPUR U.G.M.E 19 6 570 

79 BARI BARI CHC NABABHARATI BIDYA BHABAN 86 7 2580 

80 BARI BARI CHC NABIN CHANDRA BIDYAPITHA 88 6 2640 

81 BARI BARI CHC NAHAN NODAL U.P 31 8 930 

82 BARI BARI CHC NANDINIDEVI NODAL BIDYAPITHA 52 11 1560 

83 BARI BARI CHC NILAPADA PROJECT UPS 11 12 330 

84 BARI BARI CHC NURUPUR P.U.P.S 18 8 540 

85 BARI BARI CHC P.K. UPS 13 12 390 

86 BARI BARI CHC PADMANAV NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 82 8 2460 

87 BARI BARI CHC PAGHIRA U.G.U.P 1 17 30 

88 BARI BARI CHC PALATPUR UGME 8 12 240 

89 BARI BARI CHC PANCHAYAT HIGH SCHOOL 104 5 3120 

90 BARI BARI CHC PANDIT KRUPASINDHU HS 44 12 1320 

91 BARI BARI CHC PARAMANANDAPUR PROJECT UPS 21 9 630 

92 BARI BARI CHC PUSPAGIRI NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 73 6 2190 

93 BARI BARI CHC RADHASHYAM-CHARULATA U.P 8 7 240 

94 BARI BARI CHC RAIPUR BARILO PROJECT UPS 8 7 240 

95 BARI BARI CHC RAMPA P.U.P.S 13 17 390 

96 BARI BARI CHC RATALANG NODAL 72 7 2160 

97 BARI BARI CHC RATNAGIRI  NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 62 12 1860 

98 BARI BARI CHC RATNESWAR BIDYAPITHA 65 7 1950 

99 BARI BARI CHC ROUTSAHI PROJECT U.P 38 12 1140 

100 BARI BARI CHC RUANIDEVI GIRL'S HS 69 7 2070 

101 BARI BARI CHC S.S. ASTASAMBHU SANS. BIDYAPITHA 28 11 840 

102 BARI BARI CHC S.S. Nodal HIGH SCHOOL, BALIA 112 8 3360 

103 BARI BARI CHC SAHID GIRL'S HIGH SCHOOL 75 10 2250 

104 BARI BARI CHC SAHUPADA GOVT. M.E 31 6 930 

105 BARI BARI CHC SARANGPUR U.P.S 11 7 330 

106 BARI BARI CHC SARASWATI PROJECT UPS 28 6 840 

107 BARI BARI CHC SHAHDASUNDARI UPS 12 17 360 
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108 BARI BARI CHC SIDHASHRAM NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 64 12 1920 

109 BARI BARI CHC SIDHESWAR UPS 16 12 480 

110 BARI BARI CHC SRIRAMPUR PROJECT U.P.S 26 11 780 

111 BARI BARI CHC SUBARNESWAR NODAL 23 9 690 

112 BARI BARI CHC 
SUNAMUHI CHARIMANIA PROJECT 
UPS 

35 
7 

1050 

113 BARI BARI CHC UDAYANATHAPUR PROJECT U.P.S  8 7 240 

114 BARI BARI CHC UDAYAPUR UPS 20 7 600 

115 BARI BARI CHC USHARAY MULTIPURPOSE GIRLS HS 101 5 3030 

116 BARI BARI CHC YAJNESWAR U.P,BODUA 28 7 840 

117 BARI BARI CHC HARIPUR NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 130 8 3900 

1 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi TARINI NUPS 37 35 

1110 

2 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi CHARISAMPRADA BIDYAPITHA 115 35 

3450 

3 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi ANKURAPAL PROJECT UPS 5 20 

150 

4 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi GOVT. HIGH SCHOOL, GOLAGAON 243 15 

7290 

5 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi CHANDIMATA UPS 63 30 

1890 

6 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi JHADESWAR  HIGH SCHOOL 142 30 

4260 

7 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi 

JHADESWAR MAHAVIDYALAYA , 
TOLKANI 510 30 

15300 

8 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi DANKARISAHI PUPS 27 25 

810 

9 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi GOVT. H.S, TOMAKA 180 30 

5400 

10 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi MAA KHANDURAI NODAL UPS 36 25 

1080 

11 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi MAA MANGALA UPS 17 30 

510 

12 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi NAYABAGPATIA PROJ.UPS 14 27 

420 

13 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi MANAGOBINDAPUR NODAL UPS 106 5 

3180 

14 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi MANAGOBINDAPUR HIGH SCHOOL 63 5 

1890 

15 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi FULJHAR RESIDENTIAL S.S. 33 25 

990 

16 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi GOBARDHANPUR UGME 19 32 

570 

17 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi MANAPUR UGME 32 32 

960 

18 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi MANAPUR HIGH SCHOOL 112 32 

3360 

19 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi BALUNGABANDI PROJECT UPS 18 5 

540 

20 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi JAKHAPURA NODAL UPS 93 6 

2790 

21 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi JAKHAPURA  HIGH SCHOOL 85 6 

2550 

22 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi CHAKUA UPS 10 10 

300 
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23 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi KHAPURIAPADA NODAL 24 12 

720 

24 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi SARAT ROUT UCHA VIDYAPITHA 51 12 

1530 

25 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi MARTHAPUR NODAL 17 17 

510 

26 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi PANUBAHALI  A.S 30 35 

900 

27 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi KIAJHARA UGME 42 35 

1260 

28 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi TOMAKA RESIDENTIAL A.S. 36 30 

1080 

29 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi JANAPRIYA H.S 38 30 

1140 

30 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi KUMARGADIA NODAL 81 15 

2430 

31 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi KUMBHIRAGADIA HIGH SCHOOL 116 15 

3480 

32 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi MANATIRA HIGH SCHOOL 145 10 

4350 

33 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi K.N. BRAHMACHARI UPS 36 8 

1080 

34 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi R.N SAHOO UPS 40 10 

1200 

35 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi GOPABANDHU NODAL 32 32 

960 

36 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi BINAPANI NUPS 43 34 

1290 

37 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi BINAPANI BIDYAPITHA 57 15 

1710 

38 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi JAMUPASI PROJECT UPS 34 20 

1020 

39 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi KHANDARA PROJECT UPS 37 22 

1110 

40 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi HINGULA UPS 57 20 

1710 

41 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi NILACHAL HIGH SCHOOL 59 20 

1770 

42 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi OLLAL NODAL UPS 42 7 

1260 

43 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi PANCHAYAT HIGH SCHOOL, OLLAL 28 7 

840 

44 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi RAMPILO UGME 27 12 

810 

45 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi TAPOBAN GOVT. HS 256 12 

7680 

46 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi MANATIRI U.G.M.E 27 32 

810 

47 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi RADHAKRISHNA NODAL 26 32 

780 

48 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi ASWATHAPAL NODAL 42 30 

1260 

49 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi ASWATHAPAL HIGH SCHOOL 80 30 

2400 

50 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi SOBARA PROJECT UPS 3 35 

90 

51 DANAGADI Danagadi CHC, BINAPANI BIDYAPITHA, NACHHIPURA 131 36 3930 



 

Page 32 of 58 
 

Danagadi 

52 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi JUJHAPADA UPS 112 15 

3360 

53 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi JUJHAPADA HIGH SCHOOL 71 15 

2130 

54 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi PALLISHREE HIGH SCHOOL 186 15 

5580 

55 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi MANDAPADA UPS 21 20 

630 

56 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi SULIA U P.S 34 18 

1020 

57 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi KANKADAJHAR UPS 15 15 

450 

58 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi MULASAR UGME 18 15 

540 

59 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi NANDAKISHOREPUR PROJECT UPS 30 12 

900 

60 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi BANADURGA HIGH SCHOOL 101 16 

3030 

61 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi HINGULA NODAL UPS 31 10 

930 

62 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi 

PANCHAYAT HIGH SCHOOL, 
RANIPADA 62 10 

1860 

63 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi BAJRAPALLI PROJECT UPS 14 22 

420 

64 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi BALIAPAL S.S. 30 25 

900 

65 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi SIBA SABITREE UPS 22 20 

660 

66 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi SALIJANGA UGME 116 30 

3480 

67 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi 

PANCHAYAT HIGH SCHOOL, 
SALIJANGA 175 30 

5250 

68 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi KHARADI UPS 11 5 

330 

69 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi GAYADEVI NODAL 37 4 

1110 

70 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi 

TRIJANGA REHABILITATION COLONY 
PUPS 48 2 

1440 

71 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi BUDHARAJ BIDYAPITHA 450 0 

13500 

72 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi GULAM RASUL HIGH SCHOOL 51 2 

1530 

73 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi KIRTAN BIHARI UPS 8 36 

240 

74 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi KARADAPAL PROJECT U.P.S 11 40 

330 

75 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi SANTARAGADIA UGME 11 40 

330 

76 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi MAHIMA NODAL UPS 23 35 

690 

77 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi UCHABALI NUPS 43 37 

1290 

78 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi UCHABALI  HIGH SCHOOL 78 37 

2340 

79 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi UCHABALI PANCHAYAT HIGH SCHOOL 63 35 

1890 
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80 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi DEULAKAN GP HIGH SCHOOL 102 30 

3060 

81 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi ODISHA ADARSHA VIDYALAYA 125 16 

3750 

82 DANAGADI 
Danagadi CHC, 
Danagadi RAGHUNATH MEMORIAL UPS 25 15 

750 

1 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR ANNAPURNA NODAL 63 11 1890 

2 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR BAUTARA H.S 91 11 2730 

3 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KARANDIPUR UPS 21 12 630 

4 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KHANNAGAR NODAL UPS 71 11 2130 

5 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR MAHATAB NODAL HS 218 8 6540 

6 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR MANGALPUR GIRL'S H.S 62 8 1860 

7 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR SATHIBATI NODAL 40 12 1200 

8 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR THALKUDI PROJECT U.P.S 51 9 1530 

9 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR AKHUASAHI PROJECT U.P.S 6 14 180 

10 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR ARDAULIA GIRL'S HS 56 14 1680 

11 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR ARDAULIA NODAL 47 14 1410 

12 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR BALIPATANA PROJECT U.P.S 13 20 390 

13 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR GARIBABANDHU HS 46 14 1380 

14 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR GOPABANDHU UPS 8 25 240 

15 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR GOPINATH JEW HS 62 17 1860 

16 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KUANARA SAHI NODAL 49 14 1470 

17 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR NARAYANPUR UGME 16 16 480 

18 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR NEHERU NODAL UPS 24 12 720 

19 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR NILAKANTHESWAR NODAL 19 18 570 

20 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR ASALATA GIRLS H.SCHOOL 69 6 2070 

21 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR CHAMPEIPAL H.S 39 6 1170 

22 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR CHAMPEIPAL UGME 53 6 1590 

23 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR DADHIBAMAN H.S 42 7 1260 

24 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR DADHIBAMAN NODAL 34 7 1020 

25 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR DIBYASINGHA NODAL 17 9 510 

26 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR GHUMURAI NODAL 32 9 960 

27 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR NANDIPUR NODAL H.S 135 5 4050 

28 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR SENANDA UPS 15 6 450 

29 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR SUPRAVA NODAL 36 8 1080 

30 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR AHIYAS H.S 255 8 7650 

31 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR DOBABIL UGME 11 8 330 

32 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR TARAPADA U.P.SCHOOL 22 8 660 

33 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR BOULESWAR H. SCHOOL 2 4 60 

34 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR CHHACHHINA BALADA UPS 70 4 2100 

35 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR GOPALPUR URDU UGME 58 4 1740 

36 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR GOVT. AUROBINDO U.G.H.S 67 5 2010 

37 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR JUNIDA PROJECT UP.S 11 5 330 

38 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KRUSHNA PRADHAN U.P 49 3 1470 

39 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KRUSHNA PRADHAN UCHHA VIDYAPIT 184 3 5520 

40 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR MADRSA GOUSHIA HABIBIA 29 5 870 

41 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR TENTULIDIHA NODAL 38 6 1140 
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42 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR ANDOLA DIHASAHI H.SCHOOL 18 10 540 

43 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR ANDOLA DIHASAHI UPS 14 10 420 

44 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR BARUADI PROJECT UPS 22 12 660 

45 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR CHITALO NODAL H.S 106 8 3180 

46 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR GOPINATHZEW NODAL UPS 58 12 1740 

47 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR RAHASOI UGME 51 15 1530 

48 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR RAM KRISHNA  NODAL H.S 148 15 4440 

49 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR RAMESWAR PROJECT UPS 6 16 180 

50 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR SRI JAGANNATH VIDYAMANDIR 131 15 3930 

51 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR BHAGESWAR GIRLS H.S 44 15 1320 

52 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR GARADIHA PROJECT UPS 5 14 150 

53 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR JADUA H.S 62 16 1860 

54 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR JADUA UPS 47 16 1410 

55 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR SOLAPAT UPS 36 17 1080 

56 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR SUSUA NODAL 12 15 360 

57 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR BAISPAN UGME 32 10 960 

58 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR BASULEI NODAL 8 11 240 

59 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR BRAHMACHARI PATANA NODAL UPS 17 10 510 

60 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR HARAMANI GIRLS HS 71 12 2130 

61 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR JAGANNTHA ZEW NODAL 18 8 540 

62 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR JAWAHARLAL NEHRU HS 34 13 1020 

63 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KANTAPADA PROJECT U.P.S 6 11 180 

64 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR 
MAHANTYPATANA JAGANNATHPUR 
NODAL H.S 140 11 

4200 

65 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR MALLIKAPUR PROJECT U.P.S 41 8 1230 

66 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR ODISHA ADARSHA VIDYALAYA 154 10 4620 

67 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR SYAMASUNDAR NODAL H.S 121 12 3630 

68 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR DARABA UGME 7 18 210 

69 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR DHARAMAPUR PROJECT U.P.S 16 22 480 

70 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR DUBAKANA NODAL 49 17 1470 

71 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR GAHIRAPALA PROJECT U.P.S 4 19 120 

72 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR GARABANDHA PROJECT U.P.S 21 20 630 

73 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR GUNTHUNIPADA PROJ UP SCHOOL 3 25 90 

74 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR JAYACHANDI H.S 61 19 1830 

75 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR JAYACHANDI NODAL UPS 37 19 1110 

76 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KAYANGOLA NODAL H.S 103 21 3090 

77 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KELANGA UGME 33 19 990 

78 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR DAHANAHATA H.S 72 5 2160 

79 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR DAHANIHATA NODAL 45 5 1350 

80 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR ISWARPUR UGME 47 2 1410 

81 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR JAYADEBAKAR UPS 29 1 870 

82 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR JAYANTARA UPS 28 3 840 

83 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR PATAPUR UGME 7 3 210 

84 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR SWAMI VIVEKANANDA HS 91 3 2730 

85 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR BIRABASANTA ROUTRAY GIRL'S HS 96 4 2880 

86 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR NODAL HS 276 2 8280 
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87 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR GANDHI SMRUTI UCHA  VIDYAPITHA 80 4 2400 

88 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR HIRAPUR UGME 34 6 1020 

89 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR K.C. BEHERA NODAL 111 4 3330 

90 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR K.C. JENA NODAL 64 6 1920 

91 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KASTURBA GOVT. GIRLS H.S 209 4 6270 

92 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR A.B. H.S, AKARAPADA 27 13 810 

93 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR DOGADA UPS 6 14 180 

94 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR JADANGA UPS 5 15 150 

95 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR MAA RANJEI NODAL 13 15 390 

96 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR RAKSHYAKALI SANSKRIT VIDYALAY 3 13 90 

97 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR 
RAMALAXMAN NODAL 
UCHHAVIDYAPITHA 170 15 

5100 

98 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR SANATANASAMAL NODAL UPS 8 15 240 

99 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR SAN-INDAS UGME 4 16 120 

100 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR GANDHIJEE PROJECT U.P.S 23 12 690 

101 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KANIKAPADA NODAL 24 5 720 

102 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KERUNA UGME 20 7 600 

103 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR MADHUPUR H.S 218 6 6540 

104 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR RAGHUNATH H.S 82 9 2460 

105 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR S.G. COLLEGIATE H.S 82 6 2460 

106 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR BAGHUASUNI H.S 116 12 3480 

107 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR BALIGANDA UGME 21 12 630 

108 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR FAKIR MOHAN U.P 11 5 330 

109 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR GANGADHARAPUR UPS 14 11 420 

110 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR JAGANNATHPUR PROJECT UPS 12 17 360 

111 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KUANRPUR HS 49 8 1470 

112 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KUANRPUR NODAL UP 56 7 1680 

113 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR 
BINDHANANDIPUR KANTIBANK 
NODAL UPS 22 11 

660 

114 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR CHASAKHANDA PROJECT U.P.S 16 12 480 

115 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR GANDHIJEE H.S, PALATPUR 78 11 2340 

116 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KAMARASAHI UPS 17 16 510 

117 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KANSALDIHA UPS 48 16 1440 

118 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KANSHALDIHA SRIMA H.S 38 11 1140 

119 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KANTABANIA H.S 98 9 2940 

120 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR MANAGOBINDA UPS 91 9 2730 

121 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR NARIGAN H.S 105 19 3150 

122 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR RAMBHILA  PROJECT UPS 11 19 330 

123 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR SASTRIJEE NODAL UPS, PALATPUR 45 12 1350 

124 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR BIRIPATA NODAL HS 89 19 2670 

125 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KUANLO H.SCHOOL 85 19 2550 

126 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR 
RAGHUNATHJEW SANSKRUTA 
VIDYAPITHA 34 19 

1020 

127 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR SANKUANLA UGME 45 18 1350 

128 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR SHASTRIJEE NODAL UP 28 19 840 

129 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR UTKAL GOURAB H.SCHOOL 174 17 5220 

130 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR UTKALAMANI UPS 26 17 780 
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131 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR BIRAJAPUR NODAL 26 8 780 

132 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR GARADESWAR UPS 18 10 540 

133 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR JAJATIKESHARI NODAL HS 159 10 4770 

134 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KUNJABIHARI UPS 26 11 780 

135 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR RAMBAG GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL 54 9 1620 

136 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR RAMBAG H.S 147 9 4410 

137 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR 
RAMAKRUSHNA SANSKRUTA 
VIDYALAY 14 9 

420 

138 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR BIRIPATA JUNIOR COLLEGE 121 19 3630 

139 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR KESAB CHARAN NODAL 30 5 900 

140 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR RAHSHYAKALI SANSKRIT VIDYALAYA 4 14 120 

141 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR CHITALO JUNIOR MAHA VIDYALAYA 714 14 21420 

142 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR 
GURUKUL KARUNAKAR VEDA 
VIDYAPITHA 42 3 

1260 

143 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR 
DASARATHPUR HIGHER SECONDARY 
SCHOOL 189 3 

5670 

144 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR 
MANGALPUR WOMEN'S (JUNIOR) 
COLLEGE 269 9 

8070 

145 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR S.G. JUNIOR COLLEGE 428 6 12840 

146 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR NALAMALLIK PATANA PROJECT U.P.S 55 10 1650 

147 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR RADAGAN UGME 3 18 90 

148 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR REGIONAL JUNIOR COLLEGE RAMBAG 730 9 21900 

149 DASARATHPUR DASARATHPUR RAMBAG WOMEN'S JUNIOR COLLEGE 389 9 11670 

1 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA ANANTA GOPAL NODAL, NAUPAL 21 10 630 

2 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BHUBANESWARI HS 39 3 1170 

3 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA JAGANNATH JEW PROJECT UPS 8 3 240 

4 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA JAGANNATHA NODAL 44 3 1320 

5 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA KAIMA NODAL UPS 86 6 2580 

6 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA LALBAHADUR HS 106 5 3180 

7 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA LAXMINARAYAN U.P 56 10 1680 

8 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA PANCHAYAT NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 98 10 2940 

9 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA U.G.P.L.N HS 81 10 2430 

10 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA UTTARPRATAP PROJECT UPS 5 11 150 

11 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA AMRUTESWAR U.P 22 14 660 

12 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA ARIMUL UGME 76 22 2280 

13 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BAPUJI NODAL, SATHUAPATANA 35 18 1050 

14 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BRUNDADEIPUR PUPS 21 17 630 

15 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA CHOUSATHIPADA NODAL 15 18 450 

16 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA GRAMA MANGALA SAMITI UPS 12 12 360 

17 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA JENAPUR HS 113 17 3390 

18 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA JENAPUR JR COLLEGE 262 17 7860 

19 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA JENAPUR NODAL UPS 51 17 1530 

20 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA SATHUAPATANA PANCHAYAT HS 82 18 2460 

21 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA AMARESWARI HS 51 3 1530 

22 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA AMARESWARI NODAL UPS 27 3 810 

23 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BADAMANGALPUR UPS 31 2 930 

24 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BALIGARI NARSINGHOUR UGME 21 2 630 

25 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA CHORAMUHAN PROJECT U.P.S 29 2 870 
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26 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA DAMODAR NODAL BIDYAPITHA 175 6 5250 

27 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA DHARMASAL PUBLIC SCHOOL 27 3 810 

28 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BANEE PEETHA 203 0.5 6090 

29 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA DHARMASALA GIRLS UPS 36 0.5 1080 

30 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA SANKHARI DIHA PUPS 17 7 510 

31 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA ALNISAHOO PATANA PROJECT U.P.S 21 10 630 

32 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BALADEVJEW NODAL BIDYAPITHA 127 10 3810 

33 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA JAYAMANGAL NODAL 31 14 930 

34 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA MAA JAGULAI U.P 28 13 840 

35 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA MAJHIPATANA UPS 27 8 810 

36 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA MANGALPUR UPS. NUAKUL 11 11 330 

37 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA NILAKANTHAPUR PROJECT U.P.S 35 11 1050 

38 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA ANTIA NODAL U.P 138 12 4140 

39 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BHIMESWAR UPS 35 14 1050 

40 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BUDHIJAGULAI UPS, KHARILO 9 13 270 

41 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA MADHUPUR GARH HS 74 15 2220 

42 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA MADHUPUR GARH UPS 45 15 1350 

43 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA NARAYANPUR PROJECT U.P.S 43 12 1290 

44 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA PANCHAYAT HINGULA VIDYAPITHA 155 12 4650 

45 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA RADHAMADHABA JEW UPS 21 13 630 

46 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA ARUHA NODAL HS 123 17 3690 

47 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA GANAPATI GYAN MANDIR 8 12 240 

48 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA HARIDASAPUR UGME 41 7 1230 

49 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA HARIDASPUR KANCHIA H.S 51 7 1530 

50 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA NANPUR PROJECT UPS 20 5 600 

51 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA PANCHAYAT GIRL; H.S 116 17 3480 

52 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA RADHAKRISHNA JEW UPS 20 16 600 

53 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA SUBHADRAPUR PROJECT PS 29 12 870 

54 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA YUGA JYOTI U.P.S. 19 11 570 

55 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA AREIKANA PANCHAYAT HS 35 17 1050 

56 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA AREIKANA UGME 31 17 930 

57 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BHAGABANAPUR UGME 18 13 540 

58 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BUDHIJAGULAI HS 41 16 1230 

59 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BUDHIJAGULEI NODAL 4 16 120 

60 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA KADAMPAL UGME 42 16 1260 

61 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA NACHHIPUR UGME 11 17 330 

62 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA PARIKHITA SWAIN UPS 11 13 330 

63 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA UDAYABATA HS 91 19 2730 

64 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA UDAYABATA NODAL 45 19 1350 

65 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA UDAYANAGAR PROJECT UPS 15 17 450 

66 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BILASUNI NODAL 18 11 540 

67 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA HINGULA BIDYAPEETHA 76 18 2280 

68 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA KADUA MAGURA UPS 10 18 300 

69 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA LAXMINARAYAN HS 55 11 1650 

70 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA MAA SINDUREI HS 73 27 2190 

71 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA NETAJE NODAL UPS BIDYAPITHA 28 27 840 
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72 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA POBALA UGME 29 14 870 

73 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA RAMACHANDI NODAL 19 16 570 

74 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA SWAPNESWAR NODAL HS 168 21 5040 

75 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA TURANGA UGME 27 13 810 

76 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA CHANDIMATA U.P 22 15 660 

77 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA CHARAGOTHA PROJECT U.P.S 44 20 1320 

78 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA KRUSHNA CH. PUR UGME 19 19 570 

79 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA MADHUSUDANPUR NODAL UPS 35 22 1050 

80 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA SORAI NODAL 19 17 570 

81 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA SORAISWAR BIDYAPITHA 52 17 1560 

82 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA ANANTA GOPAL NODAL 87 4 2610 

83 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA 
DHARMASALA JUNIOR 
MAHAVIDYALAYA 273 3 

8190 

84 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA 
DHARMASALA MAHILA JR. 
MAHAVIDYALAYA 265 3 

7950 

85 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA GOKARNESWAR UPS 15 2 450 

86 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA GOPALJEW NODAL HS 167 4 5010 

87 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA JARAKA HS 60 3 1800 

88 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA JARAKA UPS 67 3 2010 

89 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA KANTAMALIA PROJECT U.P.S 17 4 510 

90 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA KUMARI PROJECT UPS 20 3 600 

91 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA 
ODISHA ADARSHA VIDYALAYA 
DEULIPAL 104 3 

3120 

92 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA PATITAPABAN HS 81 4 2430 

93 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA AMRUTA MANOHI UGME 41 24 1230 

94 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA ANDHAR GODI UPS 46 22 1380 

95 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA HARAGOURI UPS 11 18 330 

96 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA KABATABANDHA NODAL HS 211 27 6330 

97 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA NRUSINGHANATH GIRL' H.S 55 27 1650 

98 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA NRUSINGHANATH UPS 32 24 960 

99 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA P.C. GHADAI H.S. 91 22 2730 

100 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA P.C.GHADEI UPS 21 18 630 

101 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA SRI SRI HINGULA BIDYA MANDIR 109 18 3270 

102 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA ANJIRA U.P 71 28 2130 

103 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BAGHUA BRAHMANIDEVI HS 172 28 5160 

104 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BALANGIA PROJECT UPS 20 25 600 

105 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA MUKUNDAPUR UGME 67 27 2010 

106 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA 
NABAKISHORE MEMORIAL SANSKRIT 
VIDYALAYA 10 28 

300 

107 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA SHYAMA SUNDARA PUR UGEME 76 28 2280 

108 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA ANATA KUMARI GIRL' H.S 91 7 2730 

109 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BALDEVJEW NODAL 0 18 0 

110 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BAMPU MANGARAJPUR NODAL U.P 47 7 1410 

111 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA DERABAR UGUPS 37 7 1110 

112 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA FAZILPUR UPS, NASADIPUR 13 8 390 

113 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA JAGABALIA H.S 59 18 1770 

114 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA NARAYANJEW NODAL UPS 47 12 1410 

115 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA PATAPUR PROJECT U.P.S 16 9 480 
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116 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA SHYAMSUNDAR NODAL HS 194 7 5820 

117 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BRAHMANADA U.P 23 8 690 

118 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA GOVT UGHS SCHOOL SUNDARIA 94 9 2820 

119 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA NEUPLUR PANCHAYAT UPS 51 10 1530 

120 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA NILASUNDAR NODAL HS 242 7 7260 

121 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA RATHIA PUPS 15 5 450 

122 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA TARAPUR PROJECT UPS 21 11 630 

123 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA ALOK PROJECT U.P.S 16 11 480 

124 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA ANANTA GOPAL NODAL,ARABAL 47 18 1410 

125 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA ARBAL PANCHAYAT HS 88 18 2640 

126 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BAISNAB NAYAK BIDYAPITHA 32 14 960 

127 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BAJRAGIRI MAHAVIDYALAYA 243 14 7290 

128 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BAJRAGIRI PROJECT U.P.S 35 13 1050 

129 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA JAGULAEE HIGH SCHOOL, KOTAPUR 269 11 8070 

130 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA MOHANPUR UGME 23 17 690 

131 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA PADMA CHARAN ACADEMY 53 17 1590 

132 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA SANBALIKUDA UPS 25 18 750 

133 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA SARADA SANSKRUTAYANAM 27 12 810 

134 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BARAMANA S.S 21 25 630 

135 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA DHABALAI HS 91 22 2730 

136 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA DHABALAI UPS, ICHHAPUR 17 22 510 

137 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA DHABALEI UPS, SUKUTIJHAR 24 22 720 

138 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA LUNIBERA GAYASAHI PROJECT UPS 13 27 390 

139 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA PANCHAYAT HS PURUNABAULAMAL 70 23 2100 

140 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA PANCHYAT HS,KALIAGHODA PITHA 82 24 2460 

141 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA RAMACHANDRAPUR UPS 36 26 1080 

142 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA SATAMAN NODAL 16 17 480 

143 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BALIBIRI PROJECT UPS 13 8 390 

144 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BAPUJEE NODAL 29 11 870 

145 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA 
GOVT SIDDHA NARAYAN UG HIGH 
SCHOOL 45 11 

1350 

146 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA MAA JASODA GIRL'S HS 74 10 2220 

147 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA 
MADHUKESWAR NODAL B.P 
KANTIGADIA 176 10 

5280 

148 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA PIPPALIDIHA UPS 6 9 180 

149 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA TARINI UPS 8 8 240 

150 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BAGHUABARANA PROJECT UPS 11 18 330 

151 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BALARAMPUR NODAL HS 120 24 3600 

152 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA KALANDA UGME 34 24 1020 

153 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA MADANMOHAN NODAL UPS 71 29 2130 

154 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA 
MUKUNDAPATRA JR MAHAVIDYALAYA 
BALARAMPUR 390 17 

11700 

155 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA PAIKARAPUR UGME 27 22 810 

156 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA PANCHAYAT H.S, BICHHAKHANDI 88 29 2640 

157 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA PANCHAYAT H.S, REKHIDEIPUR 138 24 4140 

158 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA PATAPUR UP(ME) SCHOOL 16 24 480 

159 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA TALAJANGA PROJECT U.P.S 20 24 600 
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160 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BAUTIDEVI BIDYAPITHA 6 14 180 

161 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA BHUBANPUR UGME 37 19 1110 

162 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA HANUMANJEW UPS 10 5 300 

163 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA 
JAGANNATHJEW MAHAVIDYALAYA 
CHADEIDHARA 260 15 

7800 

164 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA JHATIAPADA PROJECT U. P.S 20 12 600 

165 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA MAA SINDURAI UGHS 119 13 3570 

166 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA MAHISARA UGME 50 23 1500 

167 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA RAGADIPASI HS 68 19 2040 

168 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA RAGADIPASI NODAL 24 19 720 

169 DHARMASALA DHARMASALA TARINI NODAL 15 15 450 

1 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  JAGABANDHU NODAL 31 12 930 

2 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  JAGANNTHAJEW UGME 17 12 510 

3 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  JAGABANDHU H.S 52 13 1560 

4 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  MURALIDHARA H.S 83 13 2490 

5 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  JAGABANDHU ROUL H.S 110 13 3300 

6 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  JALAPUR (A) PROJECT U.P.S 49 11 1470 

7 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  MAHESHAPUR UGME 14 8 420 

8 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  AMPORE NUPS 23 15 690 

9 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  BARADAI H.S 68 17 2040 

10 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  JAGATPUR NODAL 12 17 360 

11 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  JAHAL UPS 17 16 510 

12 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  KHARASROTA H.S 44 9 1320 

13 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  NAGABABA UPS 12 10 360 

14 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  SESHADEV BASANTI H.S 186 13 5580 

15 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  BALUNKESWAR UPS 20 11 600 

16 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  ANCHALIKA H.S 46 11 1380 

17 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  GOPALPUR PROJECT U. P.S 45 18 1350 

18 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  BALAKRUSHNA U.P,BHUINPUR 9 18 270 

19 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  MALAPADA H.S 10 17 300 

20 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  MALAPADA NODAL 61 17 1830 

21 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  ABDULPUR UPS 106 2 3180 

22 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  UPENDRA KUMAR H.S 144 2 4320 

23 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  BICHITRAPUR PROJECT U.P.S 32 3 960 

24 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  BIDYADHARPUR PROJECT U.P.S 36 7 1080 

25 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  CHAINPUR U.P 28 8 840 

26 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  SUDARSAN PADHI H.S 98 7 2940 

27 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  GANESWARPUR PROJECT UPS 42 9 1260 

28 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  KAMAGARH UGME 13 8 390 

29 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  NAKSHATRAMALINI H.S 80 19 2400 

30 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  DHABALESWARI U.PS 24 19 720 

31 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  MD JAMAPUR NODAL 33 22 990 

32 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  PRABHAKARA UGME 27 21 810 

33 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  MAHAMMADJAMMAPUR H.S 54 22 1620 

34 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  ERBANK UGME 54 17 1620 

35 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  
BANAMALI BRAHMACHARI GIRLS 
HS 

93 16 2790 
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36 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  GOVT. PROJECT UGHS, BAKHANPUR 13 2 390 

37 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  KAPILESWAR NODAL 31 11 930 

38 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  JHALAPADA  NUPS 35 25 1050 

39 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  KAKUDIKUDA NODAL 54 25 1620 

40 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  
KAMALADEVI SANSKRUTA 
BIDYALAYA 

6 20 180 

41 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  
PANCHYAT BALIKA UCHA 
VIDYALAYA  

98 19 2940 

42 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  MAA JADEI UPS 12 23 360 

43 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  SRIRAM UPS 28 13 840 

44 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  KHAIRABAD U.P 12 6 360 

45 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  P.C.B.HIGH SCHOOL 222 6 6660 

46 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  SAIPUR NODAL UPS 32 8 960 

47 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  SAN TRILOCHANPUR PROJ. U.P.S 62 6 1860 

48 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  SRI RADHAGOPINATH JEW U.P 33 13 990 

49 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  JAYPUR NUPS 27 13 810 

50 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  PURUSOTTAMPUR H.S 211 10 6330 

51 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  KANTABANIA UGME 14 12 420 

52 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  SIDDHAMATA H.S 36 11 1080 

53 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  BRAJANAGAR PROJECT UPS 23 14 690 

54 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  KANTIGADIA PROJECT U. P.S 30 15 900 

55 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  MALANDAPUR NODAL 33 11 990 

56 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  UTTARESWAR H.S 62 11 1860 

57 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  MATABAD URDU PROJECT UPS 42 13 1260 

58 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  GRAMAMANGAL SAMITI HS 100 10 3000 

59 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  SATHIPUR PROJECT UPS 22 14 660 

60 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  BIMBADHARA UPS 20 12 600 

61 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  MAHAPURUS MANIDAS H.S 112 11 3360 

62 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  MARKANDAPUR NODAL 64 12 1920 

63 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  
BABA HAREKRUSHNA DAS JR 
MOHAVIDYALAYA 

67 10 2010 

64 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  NATHASAHI NODAL 19 9 570 

65 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  PANCHAYAT H.S, NATHASAHI 59 10 1770 

66 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  
GADADHAR SANSKRUTA 
VIDYALAYA 

41 11 1230 

67 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  
ANCHALIKA MAHAVIDYALAYA 
NATHASAHI 

375 10 11250 

68 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  P.K.KAR NODAL 25 4 750 

69 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  AMBIKA DEVI H.S 51 4 1530 

70 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  CHANDRAMANI JENA UPS 9 4 270 

71 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  DHANESWAR ROUT UPS 21 6 630 

72 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  KUSHI UGME 33 8 990 

73 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  BHAGABAN NANDA H.S 64 8 1920 

74 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  LALBAG NODAL UPS 45 9 1350 

75 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  PANASA U.P 10 7 300 

76 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  BADBAGSAHI UGME 33 25 990 

77 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  PARAMESWAR H.S 35 14 1050 

78 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  RUDRAPUR UGME 21 25 630 
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79 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  
RUDRAPUR PANCHAYAT HIGH 
SCHOOL 

30 25 900 

80 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  DANARKUL PROJECT U. P.S 30 22 900 

81 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  SAHASPUR UPS 98 20 2940 

82 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  HANUMANJEW H.S 65 19 1950 

83 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  KANAKALATA HS, KUJHALA 46 13 1380 

84 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  RADHA GOBINDA JEW UPS 25 11 750 

85 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  MOHAN CH. KHANDAI UPS 11 23 330 

86 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  MAA JAGULEI UPS 14 17 420 

87 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  MAHABIR H.S 124 9 3720 

88 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  MAHABIR SANSKRIT VIDYALAYA 1 9 30 

89 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  CHANDIMATA NODAL 33 10 990 

90 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  CHANDIMATA H.S 83 11 2490 

91 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  TARATOTHA UGME 10 12 300 

92 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  CHITAHATA UGME 19 5 570 

93 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  LAXMINARAYAN H.S 65 9 1950 

94 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  GOTHAPUR UGME 20 10 600 

95 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  MIRZAPUR NODAL 42 7 1260 

96 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  DARAJPUR PROJECT U.P 20 15 600 

97 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  HASANPUR GIRLS UGME 31 13 930 

98 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  R.C. HIGH SCHOOL 359 17 10770 

99 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  
ANCHALIKA PANCHAYAT 
COLLEGE,SUJANPUR 

134 13 4020 

100 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  BHAGABAT PRASAD HS 29 14 870 

101 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  NETAJEE NODAL 16 9 480 

102 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  SANKHUJALA URDU UGME 67 10 2010 

103 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  SWAPNESWARPUR UP 13 9 390 

104 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  BARUAN PANCHAYAT HS 215 11 6450 

105 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  ODISHA ADARSA VIDYALAYA 78 11 2340 

106 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  SARBAMANAGALA HS 130 20 3900 

107 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  
BAISHNABDUTT GOVT. HIGH 
SCHOOL 

158 4 4740 

108 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  JAJPUR ZILLA SCHOOL 247 4 7410 

109 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  B.D. NODAL 18 5 540 

110 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  JAYADURGA UGME 46 6 1380 

111 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  GARIAPUR UGME 54 5 1620 

112 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  GOVT. GIRLS H.S 269 4 8070 

113 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  BIRAJA SANSKRIT TOLL 23 4 690 

114 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  MUNICIPAL HIGH SCHOOL 76 7 2280 

115 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  BAHABALPUR NODAL 66 6 1980 

116 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  BIRAJA WOMENS COLLEGE 522 4 15660 

117 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  BIRAJA HIGH SCHOOL 241 8 7230 

118 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  KUANSARAPUR UPS 30 6 900 

119 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  BAIDYARAJPUR NODAL UPS 40 3 1200 

120 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  HARISAMANTA HIGH SCHOOL 72 3 2160 

121 JAJPUR MARKANDAPUR  PURNIMA DEVI  UPS 31 4 930 

1 KORAI KORAI CHC 
NARAYAN UCHA BIDYAPITHA, 
AMRUTIA 

86 15 2580 
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2 KORAI KORAI CHC AMRUTIA UPS 36 15 1080 

3 KORAI KORAI CHC HATAPUR NEW U.P.S 35 20 1050 

4 KORAI KORAI CHC RANAGARANGA UGEME 24 18 720 

5 KORAI KORAI CHC PRAHALLAD H.S, RANGARANGA 73 18 2190 

6 KORAI KORAI CHC JAJANGI ABULPURA UGME 40 18 1200 

7 KORAI KORAI CHC KIAPADA UGME 14 25 420 

8 KORAI KORAI CHC SANJUDEVI HS 58 25 1740 

9 KORAI KORAI CHC KORABANDI NODAL U.P 12 20 360 

10 KORAI KORAI CHC RADHA KRISHNA NODAL 43 15 1290 

11 KORAI KORAI CHC AKHANDALAMANI H.S 43 25 1290 

12 KORAI KORAI CHC MAA HINGULA  UPS 8 15 240 

13 KORAI KORAI CHC GOPINATHAZEW UPS 25 20 750 

14 KORAI KORAI CHC GOPINATH HINGULA H.S 41 20 1230 

15 KORAI KORAI CHC NABINA NILAKANTHA UPS 20 20 600 

16 KORAI KORAI CHC BADABIRUAN H.S 83 10 2490 

17 KORAI KORAI CHC BADABIRUAN NODAL UPS 94 10 2820 

18 KORAI KORAI CHC BAREI PROJECT UPS 21 15 630 

19 KORAI KORAI CHC BASULAI UPS 14 10 420 

20 KORAI KORAI CHC KANAKESWAR NODAL UPS 28 15 840 

21 KORAI KORAI CHC MAA CHHATAKUM HS 36 15 1080 

22 KORAI KORAI CHC 
DURGAMADHAB SANSKRIT 
,GHANASHYAMPUR 

11 20 330 

23 KORAI KORAI CHC M.L.A NODAL UCHAVIDYAPITHA 177 20 5310 

24 KORAI KORAI CHC 
DURGAMADHAB SANSKRIT 
MAHABIDYALAYA 

57 20 1710 

25 KORAI KORAI CHC SIDHESWARI UPS 17 20 510 

26 KORAI KORAI CHC BAITARANI NODAL H.S, BARUNDEI 98 15 2940 

27 KORAI KORAI CHC PANCHAYAT GIRL'S H.S,BARUNDEI 132 15 3960 

28 KORAI KORAI CHC SANTASAHI UPS 16 15 480 

29 KORAI KORAI CHC RAGHUNATH SAHOO NODAL H.S 186 10 5580 

30 KORAI KORAI CHC JAGULAI UPS 18 8 540 

31 KORAI KORAI CHC PATULI UGME 38 10 1140 

32 KORAI KORAI CHC BEGANA UGME 26 5 780 

33 KORAI KORAI CHC KANHU CHARAN BIDYAMANDIRA 57 5 1710 

34 KORAI KORAI CHC OAV BEGANA,KORAI 140 5 4200 

35 KORAI KORAI CHC ANCHALIKA H.S, DHANESWAR 78 5 2340 

36 KORAI KORAI CHC SRI GOURANGA NODAL 32 5 960 

37 KORAI KORAI CHC 
KANHU CHARAN(JR) 
MAHABIDYALAYA,KORAI 

202 1 6060 

38 KORAI KORAI CHC LAXMINARAYAN U.PS,DHANAPUR 30 5 900 

39 KORAI KORAI CHC LABANESWAR NODAL 43 5 1290 

40 KORAI KORAI CHC Panchayat HS Goleipur 114 12 3420 

41 KORAI KORAI CHC RAMPUR SAGADI UPS 31 10 930 

42 KORAI KORAI CHC ATALABIHARI NODAL 29 15 870 

43 KORAI KORAI CHC Guruprasad HS 91 15 2730 

44 KORAI KORAI CHC Dadhibaman Sanskrit Bidyalaya 17 12 510 

45 KORAI KORAI CHC SOTI UGME 58 12 1740 
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46 KORAI KORAI CHC TELIA PROJECT UPS 6 15 180 

47 KORAI KORAI CHC ICHHAPUR UGME 44 20 1320 

48 KORAI KORAI CHC KUNTALA KUMARI HS 103 20 3090 

49 KORAI KORAI CHC JUGAL NEW  UP SCHOOL  28 20 840 

50 KORAI KORAI CHC BARAPATNA PROJECT UPS 21 20 630 

51 KORAI KORAI CHC PRAVAKAR MISHRA H.S 71 20 2130 

52 KORAI KORAI CHC TULASIPUR NODAL 38 20 1140 

53 KORAI KORAI CHC RAGHUNATHJEW UPS 10 15 300 

54 KORAI KORAI CHC JANHA UGME 42 10 1260 

55 KORAI KORAI CHC SADANANDA HS 59 10 1770 

56 KORAI KORAI CHC GHATESWAR NODAL 45 8 1350 

57 KORAI KORAI CHC L.N. NODAL, TALUGAON 36 6 1080 

58 KORAI KORAI CHC JAGANNATH UPS 20 15 600 

59 KORAI KORAI CHC ASHOK DAS NODAL H.S, KANTORE 166 15 4980 

60 KORAI KORAI CHC PURBAKOTE U.G.M.E 77 15 2310 

61 KORAI KORAI CHC KAJWALAI BIDYAMANDIRA 60 15 1800 

62 KORAI KORAI CHC DASARATHI UPS 16 15 480 

63 KORAI KORAI CHC HINGULA UPS, TALAGADIA 20 10 600 

64 KORAI KORAI CHC TALAGADIA RESIDENTIAL S.S 20 10 600 

65 KORAI KORAI CHC BARTAMANA UG UPS 22 10 660 

66 KORAI KORAI CHC BHAKANDARI UGME 44 15 1320 

67 KORAI KORAI CHC BAPUJI UCHA VIDYAPITHA, KARADA 117 15 3510 

68 KORAI KORAI CHC KARADA NODAL 107 15 3210 

69 KORAI KORAI CHC PALASA NEW UPS  10 15 300 

70 KORAI KORAI CHC SATRUGHNA NODAL UPS 19 15 570 

71 KORAI KORAI CHC THAKURPATANA UGME 29 15 870 

72 KORAI KORAI CHC KADAMIAN UGME 11 20 330 

73 KORAI KORAI CHC MATHURAPUR NEW U.P.S 18 20 540 

74 KORAI KORAI CHC SACHIBA  NODAL BIDYAPITHA 163 20 4890 

75 KORAI KORAI CHC 
SAPTARATNA SANSKRIT 
MAHABIDYALAY 

74 20 2220 

76 KORAI KORAI CHC JUBARAJ NODAL 13 20 390 

77 KORAI KORAI CHC JAYADURGA HS 44 20 1320 

78 KORAI KORAI CHC B.N. BRUNDABANPUR H.S 57 15 1710 

79 KORAI KORAI CHC MULAPAL UGME 34 20 1020 

80 KORAI KORAI CHC RANAPAL NODAL 47 20 1410 

81 KORAI KORAI CHC ADEITYA PRASAD UPS 26 20 780 

82 KORAI KORAI CHC KADAMA NODAL 66 20 1980 

83 KORAI KORAI CHC KHAMIGAON UG UP.S 36 20 1080 

84 KORAI KORAI CHC PACHIKOT NODAL 79 15 2370 

85 KORAI KORAI CHC PACHHIKOTE H.S 161 15 4830 

86 KORAI KORAI CHC NUAPADA UPS 53 10 1590 

87 KORAI KORAI CHC OCHINDA UGME 43 10 1290 

88 KORAI KORAI CHC PANIKOILI NODAL H.S 331 10 9930 

89 KORAI KORAI CHC MAA TARINI GIRLS HS 124 10 3720 

90 KORAI KORAI CHC PATHARAPADA UPS, BADABARUNAI 22 10 660 
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91 KORAI KORAI CHC MAHULIA UGME 9 25 270 

92 KORAI KORAI CHC B.C. NODAL HS, RANAPUR 86 25 2580 

93 KORAI KORAI CHC SANALA KANTABANIA PROJECT UPS 21 25 630 

94 KORAI KORAI CHC RADHARAMAN HS 82 5 2460 

95 KORAI KORAI CHC KORAI UPS 148 3 4440 

96 KORAI KORAI CHC KORAI H.S 144 3 4320 

97 KORAI KORAI CHC MADAN MOHAN NODAL BIDYAPITHA 25 5 750 

98 KORAI KORAI CHC HALADIGADIA HS 56 5 1680 

99 KORAI KORAI CHC BATIRA  NODAL U.P.S 17 0 510 

100 KORAI KORAI CHC SATYANARAYAN U.P.S 24 2 720 

101 KORAI KORAI CHC PANCHAYAT H.S, MULUSARAGADA 40 10 1200 

102 KORAI KORAI CHC SHREE GOPALJEW HS 89 10 2670 

103 KORAI KORAI CHC TAHARPUR NODAL 53 10 1590 

104 KORAI KORAI CHC TENTULIKHUNTA PROJECT UPS 13 10 390 

105 KORAI KORAI CHC GOHIRAGADIA UGME 40 20 1200 

106 KORAI KORAI CHC SHREE KSHETRAPAL HS 50 20 1500 

107 KORAI KORAI CHC BRAHMANIDEVI NODAL H.S 119 20 3570 

108 KORAI KORAI CHC HINGULA NODAL 26 20 780 

109 KORAI KORAI CHC TALAGARH NODAL 19 20 570 

110 KORAI KORAI CHC UPULAI UGME 30 20 900 

111 KORAI KORAI CHC TARINI UPS 27 15 810 

112 KORAI KORAI CHC KAPILESWAR ADIBASI HS 37 15 1110 

113 KORAI KORAI CHC TULATI NODAL HS 123 10 3690 

114 KORAI KORAI CHC HINGULA H.S 255 15 7650 

115 KORAI KORAI CHC CROME NAGAR BIDYAPITHA 43 15 1290 

116 KORAI KORAI CHC RAMPAS PROJECT UPS 23 15 690 

117 KORAI KORAI CHC OMC COLONY P.S 61 15 1830 

118 KORAI KORAI CHC DHABALAGIRI UGME 105 15 3150 

119 KORAI KORAI CHC DHABALAGIRI HS 64 15 1920 

120 KORAI KORAI CHC JABARA UP(M.E) SCHOOL 19 15 570 

121 KORAI KORAI CHC VYASANAGAR HIGH SCHOOL 48 15 1440 

122 KORAI KORAI CHC CHANDAMA UGME 47 15 1410 

123 KORAI KORAI CHC RADHARAMAN NODAL 25 10 750 

124 KORAI KORAI CHC JABAHAR NODAL UPS 30 10 900 

125 KORAI KORAI CHC MEHER NODAL UPS 38 10 1140 

126 KORAI KORAI CHC UMAPADA HS 49 10 1470 

127 KORAI KORAI CHC SAPAGADIA PROJECT UPS 58 10 1740 

128 KORAI KORAI CHC SASHIBHUSAN GIRLS H.S 236 10 7080 

129 KORAI KORAI CHC MAHABIR NODAL 35 10 1050 

130 KORAI KORAI CHC MAHABIR HIGH SCHOOL 40 10 1200 

131 KORAI KORAI CHC LABANIDEVI BIDYAPITHA 26 10 780 

132 KORAI KORAI CHC 
INDIRAGANDHI MAHILA 
(JR)MAHABIDYALAYA 

762 10 22860 

133 KORAI KORAI CHC BIRAMANIPUR NODAL 29 10 870 

134 KORAI KORAI CHC N.C.HIGH SCHOOL 94 10 2820 

1 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC BADACHAPOI PROJECT U.P.S 31 10 930 
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2 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC DARSAN NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 142 15 4260 

3 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC GOPINATHJEW NODAL 62 10 1860 

4 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC ISHANESWAR HIGH SCHOOL 95 10 2850 

5 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC KHAGESWARI NODAL 21 12 630 

6 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC MAA BUDHI JAGULAI UPS 19 15 570 

7 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC MAA KHAGESWARI BIDYAYANA 48 15 1440 

8 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC SADAKPUR PROJECT UPS  32 10 960 

9 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC SRI GOPINATH JEW HS 109 12 3270 

10 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC ARTIAKUSUNPUR UPS 24 10 720 

11 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC BUDHI JAGULAI U.P. SCHOOL 8 5 240 

12 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC DURGASANKAR BIDYAPITHA 42 5 1260 

13 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC K.C.P. SANSKRUTA BIDYAPITHA 57 5 1710 

14 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC KARANJIARY PROJECT U.P.S 12 5 360 

15 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC KRUSHNAPADA UGME 31 5 930 

16 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC MANAPUR PROJECT UPS 13 6 390 

17 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC SWAPNESWAR H.S 106 6 3180 

18 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC SWAPNESWAR NODAL 36 6 1080 

19 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC ARTHANGA PROJECT U.P. SCHOOL 14 18 420 

20 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC BALUKESWAR NODAL U.P 14 18 420 

21 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC CHANDAPUR UPS 47 20 1410 

22 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC CHANDAPUR-MAHESWARPUR H.S 59 20 1770 

23 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC JAWAHARLALNEHERU H.S 46 15 1380 

24 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC KUMUDABALA UPS 13 20 390 

25 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC MADANMOHAN NODAL 15 20 450 

26 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC MAHESWARPUR NODAL U.P 60 20 1800 

27 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC 
SREE JAGANNATH NODAL HIGH 
SCHOOL 

59 15 1770 

28 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC SRI GOPINATHA JEW U.P 14 12 420 

29 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC TORAD H.S 39 15 1170 

30 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC UDHAB CHARAN H.S 69 18 2070 

31 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC UDHABA CHARAN U.PS,KOTHASAHI 26 18 780 

32 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC BANADURGA PROJECT U.P.S 23 5 690 

33 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC CHANDIPUR UPS 32 5 960 

34 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC JAGULAI NODAL 28 4 840 

35 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC JAYADURGA U.G.M.E 34 4 1020 

36 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC KHETRAPAL NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 178 5 5340 

37 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC KURANSH NARASINGHPUR UPS 10 3 300 

38 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC MIRZAPUR UPS 21 1 630 

39 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC NARAYANCHANDRA U.P 12 6 360 

40 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC RADHA GOBINDA JEW PROJECT U.P.S 17 5 510 

41 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC SADANANDAPUR UGME 12 4 360 

42 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC BANDHADIHA NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 158 20 4740 

43 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC BHAGABATIPARIYA U.P 20 20 600 

44 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC 
BRAHMABARADA GIRLS' NODAL HIGH 
SCHOOL 

525 20 15750 

45 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC HAJIRAHIMIAN NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 31 20 930 

46 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC JAYASUNGUDA PROJECT U.P.S 22 22 660 
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47 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC M.M SANSKRIT VIDYALAYA 23 21 690 

48 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC SAHAPADA NODAL U.P 21 20 630 

49 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC ABHIRAM PARAM HANSA NODAL 14 10 420 

50 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC ABHIRAMPARAMAHANSA H.S 64 10 1920 

51 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC BARABATI GIRL'S H.S 61 10 1830 

52 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC BARABATI U.G.M.E 45 10 1350 

53 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC CHITRAKUL PROJECT U.P.S 14 9 420 

54 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC DURGAPUR PROJECT U.P.S 25 10 750 

55 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC HATASAHI KARAJANGA NODAL U.P.S 61 10 1830 

56 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC 
HINGULA GOPALPANDA NODAL HIGH 
SCHOOL 

188 10 5640 

57 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC KUSUNPUR PROJECT UPS  16 8 480 

58 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC ODANG NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 102 12 3060 

59 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC PRATHAMAKHANDA PROJECT U.P.S 37 8 1110 

60 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC SRI JAGANNATH NODAL 11 8 330 

61 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC 
ADAMPUR PANCAYAT NODAL HIGH 
SCHOOL 

105 7 3150 

62 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC 
BARLANGI BAUNSHANTA PROJECT 
U.P. SCHOOL 

12 10 360 

63 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC BASULAI UPS 16 5 480 

64 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC JABARA NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 163 10 4890 

65 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC JAGULAI U.P 20 8 600 

66 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC MAA HINGULA H.S, BARLANGI 20 10 600 

67 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC NATHUABAR UPS 27 10 810 

68 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC NUAHAT U.P 33 8 990 

69 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC TAKUATHENG PROJECT UPS 19 8 570 

70 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC HARIPUR UPS 31 8 930 

71 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC MUGPAL NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 182 7 5460 

72 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC NARASINGHPUR H.S 166 8 4980 

73 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC NARSINGHPUR UPS 93 8 2790 

74 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC NUAMIRJAPUR UGME 6 10 180 

75 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC RANI MAA HIGH SCHOOL 35 12 1050 

76 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC BULA MUKTA MANJARI UPS 14 20 420 

77 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC JAGATPUR PROJECT UPS 7 15 210 

78 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC JOKADIA PROJECT U.P.S 8 10 240 

79 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC LAXMINAGAR NODAL 43 15 1290 

80 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC PAHANGA UGME 14 10 420 

81 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC PANCHAYAT HIGH SCHOOL, PAHANGA 73 10 2190 

82 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC PANCHAYAT HINGULA HS 107 15 3210 

83 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC RAGHUNATH NODAL U.P. SCHOOL 19 15 570 

84 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC ROUTARAPUR PROJECT U.P.S 23 16 690 

85 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC TARAPUR PROJECT U.P.S 16 15 480 

86 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC HINGULA U.P 9 15 270 

87 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC HINGULA VIDYAPITHA 81 10 2430 

88 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC ICHHAPUR U.G.M.E 27 5 810 

89 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC MADHUBAN NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 257 1 7710 

90 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC 
PANCHAYAT HIGH SCHOOL, 
BADAKAINCHI 

43 1 1290 
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91 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC PANCHAYAT U.P 26 1 780 

92 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC RADHAGOBINDA U.P 7 1 210 

93 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC CHARCHIKA HIGH SCHOOL 67 10 2010 

94 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC CHARCHIKA UPS 11 8 330 

95 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC GURUKUL NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 101 8 3030 

96 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC JHATIA PROJECT U.P.S 17 10 510 

97 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC MADHUPUR NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 194 10 5820 

98 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC PADMAOUR UP GRADED U.P.S 10 10 300 

99 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC SULIA U.P 14 8 420 

100 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC BILIPADA U.G.M.E 13 8 390 

101 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC BUDHI BHALUSUNI BIDYAPITHA 29 10 870 

102 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC CHANDIMATA U.P 66 10 1980 

103 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC G.P.D HIGH SCHOOL 34 10 1020 

104 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC KEUTALANGUAN PROJECT UPS 9 10 270 

105 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC KHANDITARA NODAL HIGH SCHOOL 167 9 5010 

106 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC PARIDABAD U.G.M.E 10 15 300 

107 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC S.N. HIGH SCHOOL 31 7 930 

108 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC SARANGAPUR UGME 32 7 960 

109 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC SURYANARAYAN NODAL UPS 29 7 870 

110 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC 
BRAHMANA NARASINGHPUR PROJECT 
U.P.S 

31 5 930 

111 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC DWIPANCHAL H.S 55 5 1650 

112 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC DWIPANCHAL NODAL 24 5 720 

113 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC 
DWIPANCHAL PANCHAYAT UCHA 
BIDYALAYA 

79 5 2370 

114 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC HINGULA NODAL UPS 23 8 690 

115 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC KAINCHISASAN NODAL 9 7 270 

116 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC KHARASROTA U.P 13 3 390 

117 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC MAA HINGULA H.S, TIKARPADA 55 8 1650 

118 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC NILAKANTHA U.P 3 8 90 

119 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC BANCHHANIDHI UPS 14 10 420 

120 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC BHAGAT BHAGABAN UPS 8 12 240 

121 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC K.C.P. UPS 14 10 420 

122 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC LAXMAN NODAL 9 12 270 

123 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC MAA JOGESWARI NODAL U.P. SCHOOL 18 12 540 

124 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC MANAPUR PROJECT U.P.S 15 15 450 

125 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC SRIBANTAPUR H.S 63 10 1890 

126 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC SRIBANTAPUR UGME 54 10 1620 

127 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC SUKADEIPUR H.S 52 10 1560 

128 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC 
MADHUBAN (JUNIOR) 
MAHAVIDYALAYA, MADHUBANHAT 

424 1 12720 

129 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC 
BRAHMABARADA (JUNIOR) 
MAHAVIDYALAYA, BARADAVIHAR 

364 20 10920 

130 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC 
MADHUPUR (JUNIOR) COLLEGE, 
KALAN 

291 10 8730 

131 RASULPUR Madhuban CHC 
UPENDRANATH SARADA (JUNIOR) 
MAHAVIDYALAYA, MUGAPAL 

370 8 11100 

1 SUKINDA Sukinda Hingula H/S 82 12 2460 
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2 SUKINDA Sukinda Kapileswar H/S 220 11 6600 

3 SUKINDA Sukinda Gobarghati High school 99 12 2970 

4 SUKINDA Sukinda Sarangapur U.G.M.E. School 46 17 1380 

5 SUKINDA Sukinda G.R.C.N.U.P.School 131 15 3930 

6 SUKINDA Sukinda Belohari Ashram School 51 12 1530 

7 SUKINDA Sukinda Kalarangiatta  UGME School 89 23 2670 

8 SUKINDA Sukinda Kusumundia Pry School 18 18 540 

9 SUKINDA Sukinda Yubashakti NU Pry school 28 35 840 

10 SUKINDA Sukinda Anchalika High School 74 15 2220 

11 SUKINDA Sukinda Deogan PUP School 38 45 1140 

12 SUKINDA Sukinda Bapuji U.Pry School 19 15 570 

13 SUKINDA Sukinda Siriakhali Ashram 41 15 1230 

14 SUKINDA Sukinda shramasakti Ucha Bidyalay 117 26 3510 

15 SUKINDA Sukinda Sukurangi  NUPry School 22 33 660 

16 SUKINDA Sukinda Kansa Pry School 23 40 690 

17 SUKINDA Sukinda Sourika High school 41 35 1230 

18 SUKINDA Sukinda ChingudiPal A. School 85 35 2550 

19 SUKINDA Sukinda Patana Pry School 33 38 990 

20 SUKINDA Sukinda Saruabil Pry School 59 37 1770 

21 SUKINDA Sukinda Chandimata  U Pry School 14 30 420 

22 SUKINDA Sukinda Sansailo U.G.ME School 105 6 3150 

23 SUKINDA Sukinda Bholinarendra H/s 42 8 1260 

24 SUKINDA Sukinda S.N.Memorial H/S 99 6 2970 

25 SUKINDA Sukinda Patapur NU Pry School 27 10 810 

26 SUKINDA Sukinda Tarini  NU Pry School 55 8 1650 

27 SUKINDA Sukinda Panaspal PUP School 17 8 510 

28 SUKINDA Sukinda Ambasar U.G.ME School 38 5 1140 

29 SUKINDA Sukinda Laxmi Narayan NUPry School 92 4 2760 

30 SUKINDA Sukinda C.L.N.High school 55 4 1650 

31 SUKINDA Sukinda Hatibari H/S 307 10 9210 

32 SUKINDA Sukinda Kantira NUP School 14 15 420 

33 SUKINDA Sukinda Ampolba U.G.ME School 43 2 1290 

34 SUKINDA Sukinda G.M.High School 56 3 1680 

35 SUKINDA Sukinda Rajgola UGME School 21 14 630 

36 SUKINDA Sukinda Baulpal U.p School 20 6 600 

37 SUKINDA Sukinda Khandurai Girls High School 324 1 9720 

38 SUKINDA Sukinda Madhapur UGME School 31 2 930 

39 SUKINDA Sukinda Jamuposi  PUPS 36 2 1080 

40 SUKINDA Sukinda Maa Khandurai UPS 23 6 690 

41 SUKINDA Sukinda Nimapalli UGME School 24 18 720 

42 SUKINDA Sukinda Panchayat High schoolPingal 204 18 6120 

43 SUKINDA Sukinda Banadurga Nodal UP School 32 20 960 

44 SUKINDA Sukinda Bairimal High school 134 18 4020 

45 SUKINDA Sukinda Karadapal UGME School 11 14 330 

46 SUKINDA Sukinda Bhaskar Nodal UP School 46 12 1380 

47 SUKINDA Sukinda Kaduabandi UGME School 25 17 750 
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48 SUKINDA Sukinda Mahagiri High school  284 10 8520 

49 SUKINDA Sukinda Patitapaban High School 118 15 3540 

50 SUKINDA Sukinda Pimpudia NuPry School 95 15 2850 

51 SUKINDA Sukinda Netaji Up school 22 14 660 

52 SUKINDA Sukinda Karadagadia Prjt NUPS 40 20 1200 

53 SUKINDA Sukinda Botalanda UGME School 44 12 1320 

54 SUKINDA Sukinda Pobal NuPry School 17 11 510 

55 SUKINDA Sukinda Mahamayee Up School 170 7 5100 

56 SUKINDA Sukinda Langulababa H/S 94 7 2820 

57 SUKINDA Sukinda Damodarpur Nup school 52 9 1560 

58 SUKINDA Sukinda Mahamayee H/S 132 7 3960 

59 SUKINDA Sukinda Bandhagan A School 29 10 870 

60 SUKINDA Sukinda Bandhagan UP School 42 10 1260 

61 SUKINDA Sukinda Udaypur PPSchool 29 12 870 

62 SUKINDA Sukinda Mantira NUP School 13 12 390 

63 SUKINDA Sukinda Ashokjhar High School 65 10 1950 

64 SUKINDA Sukinda Ashokjhar U Pry school 40 10 1200 

65 SUKINDA Sukinda Santarapur N.U.P.school 21 14 630 

66 SUKINDA Sukinda Nuadhia U.G.ME School 12 17 360 

67 SUKINDA Sukinda Ashokjhar PU.P 34 16 1020 

68 SUKINDA Sukinda Rankia A.school 27 15 810 

69 SUKINDA Sukinda Atta U.G.ME School 31 15 930 

70 SUKINDA Sukinda Khandurai Nodal 74 13 2220 

71 SUKINDA Sukinda Dineswar High school 70 15 2100 

72 SUKINDA Sukinda K.C.Nodal U.P.School 31 17 930 

73 SUKINDA Sukinda Mahalaxmi H/S 109 17 3270 

74 SUKINDA Sukinda Kananeswar Nodal 25 15 750 

75 SUKINDA Sukinda Umasankar High school 42 15 1260 

76 SUKINDA Sukinda R.K Nodal 14 18 420 

77 SUKINDA Sukinda Mahadev H/S 17 18 510 

78 SUKINDA Sukinda Akhandalamani UPS 21 12 630 

79 SUKINDA Sukinda Panchayat High school,Haripur 79 12 2370 

80 SUKINDA Sukinda P.C.Deo UPS 5 18 150 

81 SUKINDA Sukinda Bharati vihar Mahavidyalaya 400 8 12000 
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ANNNEXURE II 

 

TURNOVER CERTIFICATE  

I hereby certify that M/s. _____________________________________ (Name & address 

____________________________________________________________) is having the following 

annual turnover and the statement is true and correct - 

 

Sl. 

No. 
Financial  Year Turnover  

1. 2014-15/ 2015-16 

 Rs.                               

(Rupees                                                                             ) only 

 

2. 2015-16/ 2016-17 

 Rs.                               

(Rupees                                                                            ) only 

 

 

3. 2016-17/ 2017-18 

 

Rs.                               

(Rupees                                                                            ) only 

 

 

        

 

         Signature of the Bidder: 

         Date:     

     

 Signature of Auditor/ Chartered Accountant 

  

 Membership No.: 

    Seal:  
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ANNEXURE III 

Details of Present and Past Clients 

 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the Client 
with complete 
Postal Address 

Nature of 
service 

provided 

Name and 
Designation of the 

Contact Person 
with Telephone/ 

Mobile No. and E-
Mail id 

Period of 
Contract 

No. of 
Vehicles 

Deployed 
by your 
Firm on 

site 

Makes & 
Models of 

the 
Vehicles 

Deployed 

Monthly 
Basis/ 

Call Basis 
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ANNEXURE IV 
 

Declaration 

 

To 

The Collector & District Magistrate 

jajpur  

 

I/We ________________________________ have carefully read the tender document and confirm 

my/ our eligibility as required. I/ We solemnly declare that I/ we have never been convicted by any 

court of law or blacklisted/ debarred on financial/administrative/techno-legal ground by any 

appropriate authority. By submitting this bid, I/ we assure my/ our agreement to the terms and 

conditions of tender and will abide by the same if contract is awarded to me/ us.  

 

Currently running criminal/civil suits against my/ our firm are:  

 

(Write “NIL” if no court case pending otherwise give the list and enclose case details) 

 

 

Signature of the bidder: 

With seal 

 

 

 

NOTE: To be given in a Rs. 100/- stamp paper. 
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 ANNEXURE V 

General Details of the Bidder  

 

Sl. No Particulars Details 

1. Name of the Organization  
 

2. Nature of Business  
 

3. Year of Inception  

4. Name and Details of the Proprietor, Director of 
Company/ Organization/ Firm/ Agency 
 
 
Mobile No: 
 
Email Address: 
 

 

5. Full Address of Regd. Office 
 
 
Telephone Number 
 
Fax. No. 
 
E-Mail Address 

 

6. Website of the Organization  

7. PAN  
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ANNEXURE VI 

AGREEMENT 

This agreement is made on this______ day of ________________, 2018. 

BETWEEN 

Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur, having its registered office at Jajpur and 

represented through its Establishment Officer (Herein after “The 1st Party”) 

AND 

M/s. ---------------------------------, having its registered office at -----------------------------------------------------

----, represented through its --------------------------------------------------, duly authorized for the purpose 

(Herein after “The 2nd Party”). 

Whereas the 1st Party has invited tender for “Transportation of Khushi – Sanitary Napkins from the 

Block Warehouses of Jajpur District to different Govt. Schools under the Blocks” vide tender 

reference no.1415/NHM / Jaj dt.17.09.2018. The 2nd Party submitted its bid as per tender 

requirement and being the L1 bidder, the 1st Party has finalized the tender in favour of the 2nd Party 

for transportation of Khushi – Sanitary Napkins from the Block Warehouses of Jajpur District to 

different Govt. Schools under the Blocks at the prices/rates indicated against various components 

(herein after “Contract Price”) on the terms and condition set forth in this agreement. The letter of 

award was issued vide LOA No. …………….. dated __________ inviting to execute the contract. And 

whereas the 2nd Party has deposited the Performance Security of Rs.1,00,000/- vide a Demand Draft/ 

Bank Guarantee No._______________________dt.________. 

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as integral part of 

this Agreement, viz.: 

a) Conditions of Contract 

b) Submissions and Declaration as part of the Proposal submitted 

c) Notification of Award issued by the Office of the Collector & District Magistrate 

 

2. In consideration of the payments to be made by the 1st Party to the 2nd Party, the 2nd Party 

hereby covenants with the 1st Party to provide the agreed services uninterrupted in all respects 

as per the provisions of this Contract. 

 

3. The 1st Party hereby covenants to pay the 2nd Party in consideration of the provision of the 

agreed services, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the 

provisions of the Contract at the times and in the manner prescribed in the Contract. 
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4. TENURE OF CONTRACT 

a. The contract is for a period of one (1) years from the date of signing of contract. 

 

b. In the event of the contract being terminated by the 1st Party before the completion of the 

contract period for reasons of unsatisfactory performance or breach of contractual conditions, 

the Performance Security of the 2nd Party shall be liable to be forfeited. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For and on behalf of the Agency For and on behalf of the Collector & District 

Magistrate, Jajpur 

 

Authorized Signatory       Authorized Signatory  

(Name with Signature)       (Name with Signature) 

 

 

 

Date:       Date: 

1.Witness       1.Witness 

 

 

2.Witness       2.Witness 
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ANNEXURE VII  

MODEL BANK GUARANTEE FORMAT FOR PERFORMANCE SECURITY 
[Refer Para 7] 

 

To  

The Collector & District Magistrate 

Jajpur 

 

WHEREAS .................................................................................................. (Name and 

address of the Service Provider) (here in after called “the Service Provider”) has undertaken, in 

pursuance of Tender Reference No. .............. dated................. for engagement of commercial 

transport vehicles for transportation of Khushi – Sanitary Napkins from the Block Warehouses 

of Jajpur District to different Govt. Schools under the Blocks (herein after called “the contract”). 

 

AND WHEREAS it has been stipulated by you in the said contract that the Service Provider 

shall furnish you with a bank guarantee by a scheduled commercial bank recognised by you for 

the sum specified therein as security for compliance with its obligation in accordance with the 

contract. 

 

AND WHEREAS we have agreed to give the Service Provider such a bank guarantee; 

 

NOW THEREFORE we hereby affirm that we are guarantors and responsible to you, on 

behalf of the Service Provider, up to a total of .........................................(amount of the 

guarantee in words and figures), and we undertake to pay you, upon your first written demand 

declaring the Service Provider to be in default under the contract and without cavil or argument, 

any sum or sums within the limits of (amount of guarantee) as aforesaid, without your needing 

to prove or to show grounds or reasons for your demand or the sum specified therein.  

 

We hereby waive the necessity of your demanding the said debt from the Service 

Provider before presenting us with the demand.  

 

We further agree that no change or addition to or other modification of the terms of the 

contract to be Performed there under or of any of the contract documents which may be made 

between you and the Service Provider shall in any way release us from any liability under this 

guarantee and we hereby waive notice of any such change, addition or modification. 

 

This guarantee shall be valid until the ......day of ..........., 2019. 
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We the ......................................................Branch.......................................... undertake not to 

revoke the guarantee during its currency expect with the previous consent of the Office of the 

Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur in writing. 

 

We  ......................................................Branch.......................................... further agree that a 

mere demand by the Office of the Collector & District Magistrate, Jajpur is sufficient for us to pay 

the amount covered by the Bank Guarantee without reference to the said Agency and protest by 

the said Agency cannot be a valid ground for us to decline payment to the Office of the Collector 

& District Magistrate, Jajpur. 

 

 

 

 

(Signature of the authorized officer of the Bank) 

 

 

 

Name and designation of the Officer 

 

 

 

 

Seal, name & address of the Branch of the Bank 


